JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

First Regular Session, 95th General Assembly

FORTY-SECOND DAY, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 25, 2009

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Speaker Richard in the Chair.

Prayer by Reverend James Earl Jackson.

Heavenly Father, we yield to the wisdom we glean from the scriptures which declare, "We should make plans, counting on God to direct us." (*Proverbs 16:9*)

Exalted Lord, You reign in perfect faithfulness over us - as individuals and as a state. You have done great and mighty things in this state, and we praise and thank You for Your goodness to us, even in the midst of economic crisis and challenge.

Lord God, we pray that we would have a heart of great wisdom, integrity and understanding about how to deal properly with our state's economic concerns. Give us insight beyond our own experience so that our state will be able to meet the pressing needs of its citizens. Help us in our efforts to provide a budget that is viable, functional, and accountable. May our collective thoughts, intellect and efforts be combined to reach this goal.

Now may You, Lord God, show us Your way and direct our path as we finish out this day and the entirety of this week.

I ask these things in the name of Your Son. Amen.

The Pledge of Allegiance to the flag was recited.

The Speaker appointed the following to act as Honorary Pages for the Day, to serve without compensation: Samantha Koetting and Julia Heise.

The Journal of the forty-first day was approved as printed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION

HJR 38 was read the second time.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS

HB 1056 through **HB 1072** were read the second time.

PERFECTION OF HOUSE BILLS - APPROPRIATIONS

HCS HB 3, as amended, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Tilley suggested the absence of a quorum.

The following roll call indicated a quorum present:

AYES: 143

Atkins Bivins Allen Biermann Brandom Brown 30 Bringer Brown 50 Brown 73 Brown 149 Burlison Burnett Calloway Carter Bruns Chappelle-Nadal Colona Cunningham Casev Cox Diehl Curls Day Denison Dethrow Englund Dixon Dougherty Dugger El-Amin Ervin Faith Fallert Fischer 107 Fisher 125 Flanigan Flook Frame Franz Funderburk Grill Guernsey Gatschenberger Grisamore Guest Hobbs Holsman Hoskins 80 Hoskins 121 Harris Hughes Hummel Icet Jones 63 Jones 89 Kelly Jones 117 Kander Keeney Kingery Kirkton Koenig Komo Kratky Kraus Kuessner Lair Lampe Largent Leara LeBlanc LeVota Liese Lipke Loehner $M\,cC\,lanahan$ McDonald McGhee McNeil Low Munzlinger Nasheed Nieves Nolte Morris Oxford Pace Parkinson Parson Norr Pollock Pratt Quinn Riddle Roorda Rucker Ruestman Ruzicka Salva Sander Schieffer Sater Schaaf Schad Scharnhorst Schoemehl Schupp Self Shively Schoeller Silvey Smith 14 Smith 150 Skaggs Stevenson Storch Stream Sutherland Swinger Thomson Tilley Todd Tracy Viebrock Wallace Walsh Walton Gray Wasson Webb Webber Wells Weter Wildberger Wilson 119 Wilson 130 Witte Wood Wright Yaeger Yates Zerr Zimmerman Mr Speaker

NOES: 000

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 020

Aull Cooper Corcoran Davis Deeken Dieckhaus Dusenberg Emery Hodges McNary Meadows Meiners Molendorp Nance Scavuzzo Vogt Schlottach Still Talboy Spreng

HCS HB 3, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 4, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 1.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 1, Section 4.005, Line 9, by deleting "12,112,237" and inserting "12,117,273"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 10, by deleting "24,440,638" and inserting "24,445,638"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted.

Representative Hoskins (121) offered **House Amendment No. 2**.

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 3, Section 4.010, Line 8, by deleting "9,543,843" and inserting "9,485,843"; and

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 19, by deleting "190.00" and inserting "189.00"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Hoskins (121), **House Amendment No. 2** was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 134

Allen	Aull	Biermann	Bivins	Brandom
Bringer	Brown 30	Brown 50	Brown 149	Bruns
Burlison	Calloway	Carter	Casey	Chappelle-Nadal
Colona	Corcoran	Cox	Cunningham	Davis
Day	Deeken	Denison	Dethrow	Dieckhaus
Diehl	Dixon	Dugger	Dusenberg	El-Amin
Emery	Englund	Ervin	Faith	Fallert
Fischer 107	Fisher 125	Flanigan	Flook	Frame
Franz	Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Grill	Grisamore
Guernsey	Guest	Harris	Hobbs	Hodges
Hoskins 80	Hoskins 121	Hummel	Icet	Jones 63
Jones 89	Jones 117	Keeney	Kingery	Kirkton
Koenig	Komo	Kratky	Kraus	Lair
Lampe	Largent	Leara	Liese	Lipke
Loehner	McClanahan	McDonald	McGhee	McNeil
Meiners	Molendorp	Morris	Munzlinger	Nasheed
Nieves	Nolte	Norr	Pace	Parkinson
Parson	Pratt	Quinn	Riddle	Ruestman
Ruzicka	Salva	Sander	Sater	Scavuzzo
Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schieffer	Schlottach
Schoeller	Schoemehl	Schupp	Self	Shively
Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 150	Stevenson	Storch
Stream	Sutherland	Swinger	Thomson	Tilley
Todd	Tracy	Viebrock	Wallace	Walsh

Webb Wells Weter Walton Gray Wildberger Wilson 130 Witte Wood Wilson 119 Wright Yaeger Yates Zerr Mr Speaker

NOES: 019

Atkins Brown 73 Curls Burnett Dougherty Holsman Hughes Kander Kuessner LeBlanc LeVota Oxford Roorda Rucker Low

Talboy Webber Zimmerman Skaggs

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 010

Cooper Kelly Meadows McNary Nance Pollock Spreng Still Vogt Wasson

HCS HB 4, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 10, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Hoskins (121) offered **House Amendment No. 1**.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 35, Section 10.700, Line 12, by deleting "8,811,705" by inserting "8,869,705"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Hoskins (121), **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 156

Allen Atkins Aull Biermann Bivins Bringer Brown 30 Brown 50 Brown 73 Brandom Brown 149 Bruns Burlison Burnett Calloway Carter Casey Chappelle-Nadal Colona Cooper Corcoran Cunningham Curls Davis Day Deeken Denison Dethrow Dieckhaus Diehl Dixon Dougherty Dugger Dusenberg El-Amin Emery Englund Ervin Faith Fallert Fischer 107 Fisher 125 Flanigan Flook Frame Franz Funderburk Gatschenberger Grill Grisamore Guernsey Guest Harris Hobbs Hoskins 80 Hoskins 121 Hummel Hodges HolsmanIcet Jones 63 Jones 89 Kander Keeney Kingery Kirkton Koenig Komo Kratky Kraus Kuessner Lair Lampe Largent LeBlanc LeVota Liese Lipke Leara Loehner Low McClanahan McDonaldMcGhee McNary McNeil Meadows Meiners Molendorp Morris Munzlinger Nasheed Nieves Nolte

Norr Oxford Pace Parkinson Parson Riddle Pollock Pratt Quinn Roorda Rucker Ruestman Ruzicka Salva Sater Scavuzzo Schaaf Schad Scharnhorst Schieffer Schlottach Schoeller Schoemehl Schupp Self Smith 14 Smith 150 Shively Silvey SkaggsSutherland Stevenson Storch Stream Swinger Talboy Thomson Tilley Todd Tracy Viebrock Vogt Wallace Walsh Walton Gray Wasson Webb Webber Wells Weter Wilson 119 Wilson 130 Witte Wood Wildberger Wright Yaeger Yates Zerr Zimmerman

Mr Speaker

NOES: 002

Hughes Kelly

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 005

Jones 117 Nance Sander Spreng Still

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 4, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Oxford offered House Amendment No. 3.

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 7, Section 4.125, Line 5, by deleting "3,240,450" and inserting "2,941,043"; and

Further amend section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Oxford moved that **House Amendment No. 3** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 062

AtkinsAull Biermann Bivins Bringer Burnett Calloway Casey Chappelle-Nadal CurlsDeeken El-Amin Englund Day Dougherty Fallert Fischer 107 Frame Harris Hodges Jones 63 Holsman Hoskins 80 Hughes Kelly Kirkton Kraus Kuessner LeVota Liese McClanahan McGhee McNeil Meadows Low Nasheed Norr Oxford Pace Morris Quinn Schieffer Roorda Rucker Scavuzzo Schupp Shively Skaggs Smith 150 Swinger

Brown 50

Salva

Todd	Vogt	Wallace	Walsh	Walton Gra
Webb	Webber	Wildberger	Witte	Wood
Yaeger	Yates			
NOES: 090				
Allen	Brandom	Brown 30	Brown 73	Brown 149
Bruns	Burlison	Carter	Colona	Cooper
Corcoran	Cox	Cunningham	Davis	Denison
Dethrow	Dieckhaus	Dixon	Dugger	Dusenberg
Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fisher 125	Flanigan
Franz	Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Grisamore	Guernsey
Guest	Hobbs	Hoskins 121	Hummel	Icet
Jones 89	Jones 117	Kander	Keeney	Kingery
Koenig	Komo	Kratky	Lair	Largent
Leara	LeBlanc	Lipke	McDonald	McNary
Meiners	Molendorp	Munzlinger	Nieves	Nolte
Parkinson	Parson	Pollock	Pratt	Riddle
Ruestman	Ruzicka	Sater	Schaaf	Schad
Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Schoeller	Schoemehl	Self
Silvey	Smith 14	Stevenson	Storch	Stream
Sutherland	Talboy	Thomson	Tilley	Tracy
Viebrock	Wasson	Wells	Weter	Wilson 119
Wilson 130	Wright	Zerr	Zimmerman	Mr Speaker
PRESENT: 002				
Diehl	Flook			
ABSENT WITH LEA	VE: 009			

Representative Dougherty offered House Amendment No. 4.

Lampe

Spreng

House Amendment No. 4

Loehner

Still

Nance

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 15, Section 4.300, Line 4, by deleting "1,500,000E" and inserting "1,500,000"; and

Further amend section and bill totals accordingly.

Grill

Sander

On motion of Representative Dougherty, **House Amendment No. 4** was adopted.

HCS HB 4, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 5, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Hoskins (121) offered **House Amendment No. 1**.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 1, Section 5.005, Line 6, by deleting "889,025" and inserting "820,025"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 2, said section, Line 22, by deleting "18.50" and inserting "17.50"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Hoskins (121), **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted by the following vote:

Wildberger

Allen	Aull	Biermann	Brandom	Bringer
Brown 30	Brown 50	Brown 149	Bruns	Burlison
Calloway	Carter	Casey	Colona	Cooper
Canoway	Cunningham	Davis	Day	Deeken
Denison	Dethrow	Dieckhaus	Diehl	Dixon
Dougherty	Dugger	Dusenberg	El-Amin	Emery
Englund	Ervin	Faith	Fallert	Fischer 107
Fisher 125	Flanigan	Flook	Frame	Franz
Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Grill	Grisamore	Guernsey
Guest	Harris	Hobbs	Hodges	Hoskins 80
Hoskins 121	Hummel	Icet	Jones 63	Jones 89
Jones 117			Kirkton	
	Keeney	Kingery		Koenig
Komo	Kratky	Kraus	Lair	Lampe
Largent	Leara	Liese	Lipke	Loehner
McClanahan	McDonald	McGhee	McNary	McNeil
Meadows	Meiners	Molendorp	Morris	Munzlinger
Nasheed	Nieves	Nolte	Norr	Pace
Parkinson	Parson	Pollock	Pratt	Quinn
Riddle	Ruestman	Ruzicka	Salva	Sater
Scavuzzo	Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schieffer
Schlottach	Schoeller	Schoemehl	Schupp	Self
Shively	Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 150	Stevenson
Storch	Stream	Swinger	Tilley	Todd
Tracy	Viebrock	Wallace	Walsh	Wasson
Wells	Weter	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Witte
Wood	Wright	Yaeger	Yates	Zerr
Mr Speaker				
NOES: 021				
Atkins	Brown 73	Burnett	Chappelle-Nadal	Curls
Holsman	Hughes	Kander	Kelly	Kuessner
LeBlanc	LeVota	Low	Roorda	Rucker
Skaggs	Vogt	Walton Gray	Webb	Webber
Zimmerman				
PRESENT: 000				
ABSENT WITH LEAVE	E: 011			
Bivins	Corcoran	Nance	Oxford	Sander
Spreng	Still	Sutherland	Talboy	Thomson

HCS HB 5, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Hoskins (121) offered House Amendment No. 2.

House Amendment No. 2

 $AMEND\ House\ Committee\ Substitute\ for\ House\ Bill\ No.\ 10, Page\ 35, Section\ 10.700, Line\ 12, by\ deleting\ "8,811,705"$ by inserting "8,880,705"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Hoskins (121), **House Amendment No. 2** was adopted by the following vote:

Α	Y	ES	•	154

Allen	Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bivins
Brandom	Bringer	Brown 30	Brown 50	Brown 73
Brown 149	Bruns	Burlison	Burnett	Calloway
Carter	Casey	Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Cooper
Cox	Cunningham	Curls	Davis	Day
Deeken	Denison	Dethrow	Dieckhaus	Diehl
Dixon	Dougherty	Dugger	Dusenberg	El-Amin
Emery	Englund	Ervin	Faith	Fallert
Fischer 107	Fisher 125	Flanigan	Flook	Frame
Franz	Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Grill	Grisamore
Guernsey	Guest	Harris	Hobbs	Hodges
Holsman	Hoskins 80	Hoskins 121	Hummel	Icet
Jones 63	Jones 89	Jones 117	Kander	Keeney
Kingery	Kirkton	Koenig	Komo	Kratky
Kraus	Kuessner	Lair	Lampe	Largent
Leara	LeBlanc	LeVota	Liese	Lipke
Loehner	Low	McClanahan	McDonald	McGhee
McNary	McNeil	Meadows	Meiners	Molendorp
Morris	Munzlinger	Nasheed	Nieves	Nolte
Norr	Oxford	Pace	Parkinson	Parson
Pollock	Pratt	Quinn	Riddle	Roorda
Rucker	Ruestman	Ruzicka	Salva	Sander
Sater	Scavuzzo	Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst
Schieffer	Schlottach	Schoeller	Schoemehl	Schupp
Self	Shively	Silvey	Skaggs	Smith 14
Smith 150	Storch	Stream	Sutherland	Swinger
Thomson	Tilley	Todd	Tracy	Viebrock
Vogt	Wallace	Walsh	Walton Gray	Wasson
Webb	Webber	Wells	Weter	Wilson 119
Wilson 130	Witte	Wood	Wright	Yaeger
Yates	Zerr	Zimmerman	Mr Speaker	

NOES: 003

Hughes Kelly Talboy

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 006

Corcoran Nance Spreng Stevenson Still

Wildberger

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 5, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Schaaf offered House Amendment No. 2.

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 17, Section 5.510, Line 5, by deleting "402,886,708" and inserting "402,886,708E"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Schaaf moved that **House Amendment No. 2** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: ()62
---------	-----

Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bringer	Brown 73
Burnett	Calloway	Carter	Casey	Chappelle-Nadal
Colona	Corcoran	Curls	Deeken	Dougherty
El-Amin	Englund	Fallert	Fischer 107	Frame
Grill	Harris	Hodges	Holsman	Hoskins 80
Hughes	Hummel	Kirkton	Komo	Kratky
Kuessner	Lampe	LeBlanc	LeVota	Liese
Low	McClanahan	McDonald	Meadows	Meiners
Norr	Oxford	Pace	Quinn	Roorda
Scavuzzo	Schaaf	Schoemehl	Schupp	Shively
Skaggs	Storch	Swinger	Talboy	Todd
Vogt	Walton Gray	Webb	Wildberger	Witte
Yaeger	Zimmerman			

NOES: 095

Allen	Bivins	Brandom	Brown 30	Brown 149
Burlison	Cooper	Cox	Cunningham	Davis
Day	Denison	Dethrow	Dieckhaus	Diehl
Dixon	Dugger	Dusenberg	Emery	Ervin
Faith	Fisher 125	Flanigan	Flook	Franz
Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Grisamore	Guernsey	Guest
Hobbs	Hoskins 121	Icet	Jones 63	Jones 89
Jones 117	Kander	Keeney	Kelly	Kingery
Koenig	Kraus	Lair	Largent	Leara
Lipke	Loehner	McGhee	McNary	McNeil
Molendorp	Morris	Munzlinger	Nieves	Nolte
Parkinson	Parson	Pollock	Pratt	Riddle
Rucker	Ruestman	Ruzicka	Salva	Sander

Sater	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schieffer	Schlottach
Schoeller	Self	Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 150
Stevenson	Stream	Sutherland	Thomson	Tilley
Tracy	Viebrock	Wallace	Walsh	Wasson
Webber	Wells	Weter	Wilson 119	Wilson 130
Wood	Wright	Yates	Zerr	Mr Speaker

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 006

Brown 50 Bruns Nance Nasheed Spreng

Still

Representative Kander offered House Amendment No. 3.

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 17, Section 5.505, Line 5, by deleting "258,450,350" and inserting "258,369,350"; and

Further amend said page, Section 5.510, Line 5, by deleting "402,886,708" and inserting "402,805,708"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Kander, **House Amendment No. 3** was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 158

Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bivins	Brandom
Bringer	Brown 30	Brown 50	Brown 73	Brown 149
Bruns	Burlison	Burnett	Calloway	Carter
Casey	Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Cooper	Corcoran
Cox	Cunningham	Curls	Davis	Day
Deeken	Denison	Dethrow	Dieckhaus	Diehl
Dixon	Dougherty	Dugger	Dusenberg	El-Amin
Emery	Englund	Ervin	Faith	Fallert
Fischer 107	Fisher 125	Flanigan	Frame	Franz
Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Grill	Grisamore	Guernsey
Guest	Harris	Hobbs	Hodges	Holsman
Hoskins 80	Hoskins 121	Hughes	Hummel	Icet
Jones 63	Jones 89	Jones 117	Kander	Keeney
Kelly	Kingery	Kirkton	Koenig	Komo
Kratky	Kraus	Kuessner	Lair	Lampe
Largent	Leara	LeBlanc	LeVota	Liese
Lipke	Loehner	Low	McClanahan	McDonald
McGhee	McNary	McNeil	Meadows	Meiners
Molendorp	Morris	Munzlinger	Nance	Nasheed
Nieves	Nolte	Oxford	Pace	Parkinson
Parson	Pollock	Pratt	Quinn	Riddle
Roorda	Rucker	Ruestman	Ruzicka	Salva
Sander	Sater	Scavuzzo	Schaaf	Schad
Scharnhorst	Schieffer	Schlottach	Schoeller	Schoemehl
Schupp	Self	Shively	Silvey	Skaggs
Smith 14	Smith 150	Stevenson	Storch	Stream

Sutherland Swinger Talboy Thomson Tilley Viebrock Wallace Todd Tracy Vogt Webb Webber Walsh Walton Gray Wasson Wells Weter Wildberger Wilson 119 Wilson 130 Yates Witte Wood Wright Yaeger Mr Speaker Zerr Zimmerman

NOES: 000

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 005

Allen Flook Norr Spreng Still

HCS HB 5, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 11, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Kander offered House Amendment No. 1.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 27, Section 11.520, Line 21, by deleting "27,582,268" and inserting "27,663,268"; and

Further amend said section, Line 24, by deleting "132,425,921" and inserting "132,668,016"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Kander, **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 155

Atkins Aull Biermann Bivins Brandom Bringer Brown 30 Brown 50 Brown 73 Brown 149 Burlison Burnett Calloway Carter Bruns Casey Chappelle-Nadal Colona Cooper Corcoran Cunningham Curls Davis Day Cox Deeken Denison Dethrow Dieckhaus Diehl Dougherty Dusenberg El-Amin Dixon Dugger Fallert Emery Englund Ervin Faith Fischer 107 Fisher 125 Flanigan Flook Frame Funderburk Grill Franz Gatschenberger Guernsey Harris Hobbs Holsman Guest Hodges Hoskins 80 Hoskins 121 Hughes Hummel Icet Jones 63 Jones 89 Jones 117 Kander Keeney Kelly Kirkton Kingery Koenig KomoKuessner Kratky Kraus Lair Lampe LeBlanc LeVota Liese Largent Leara Lipke Loehner Low McClanahan McDonald McGhee McNary McNeil Meadows Meiners Morris Munzlinger Nance Nasheed Nieves Nolte Oxford Parkinson Norr Pace

Parson	Pollock	Pratt	Quinn	Riddle
Roorda	Rucker	Ruestman	Ruzicka	Salva
Sander	Sater	Scavuzzo	Schaaf	Schad
Scharnhorst	Schieffer	Schlottach	Schoeller	Schoemehl
Schupp	Shively	Silvey	Skaggs	Smith 14
Stevenson	Storch	Stream	Sutherland	Swinger
Talboy	Thomson	Todd	Tracy	Viebrock
Vogt	Wallace	Walsh	Walton Gray	Wasson
Webb	Webber	Wells	Weter	Wildberger
Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Witte	Wood	Wright
Yaeger	Yates	Zerr	Zimmerman	Mr Speaker

NOES: 000

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 008

Allen Grisamore Molendorp Self Smith 150 Spreng Still Tilley

HCS HB 11, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 6, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 1.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 2, Section 6.010, Line 5, by deleting "9,375,000" and inserting "4,375,000"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 3, Section 6.015, Line 9, by deleting "9,375,000" and inserting "4,375,000"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted.

HCS HB 6, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 3.

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 19, Section 10.410, Line 7, by deleting "126,775,397" and inserting "131,775,397"; and

Further amend said section, Line 8, by deleting "271,226,188" and inserting "280,184,870"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 3** was adopted.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 6, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Wood offered House Amendment No. 2.

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 2, Section 6.010, Line 5, by deleting "9,375,000" and inserting "7,375,000"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 3, Section 6.015, Line 9, by deleting "9,375,000" and inserting "7,375,000"; and

Further amend section and bill totals accordingly;

On motion of Representative Wood, House Amendment No. 2 was adopted.

HCS HB 6, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 7, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Wood offered House Amendment No. 1.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 11, Section 7.175, Line 5, by deleting "17,438,581" and inserting "19,438,581"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 7.180, Line 4, by deleting "18,567,811" and inserting "20,567,811"; and

Further amend section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Wood, House Amendment No. 1 was adopted.

HCS HB 7, as amended, was laid over.

On motion of Representative Tilley, the House recessed until 1:30 p.m.

AFTERNOON SESSION

The hour of recess having expired, the House was called to order by Speaker Richard.

The Speaker appointed the following to act as Honorary Pages for the Day, to serve without compensation: Katie Wilson and D. Matthew Blevins.

659

HOUSE RESOLUTION

Representative Burlison, et al., offered House Resolution No. 1362.

HOUSE COURTESY RESOLUTIONS OFFERED AND ISSUED

House Resolution No. 1315 through House Resolution No. 1361

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

Representative Munzlinger, et al., offered House Concurrent Resolution No. 44.

Speaker Pro Tem Pratt assumed the Chair.

PERFECTION OF HOUSE BILLS - APPROPRIATIONS

HCS HB 6, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Schlottach offered House Amendment No. 3.

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 3, Section 6.010, Line 9, by deleting "23,148,726" and inserting "23,084,726"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 6.015, Line 17, by deleting "23,148,726" and inserting "23,084,726"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Schlottach, **House Amendment No. 3** was adopted.

HCS HB 6, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 2, as amended, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Schlottach offered **House Amendment No. 7**.

House Amendment No. 7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 8, Section 2.180, Line 3, by deleting "3,124,838" and inserting "3,188,838"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Schlottach, House Amendment No. 7 was adopted.

HCS HB 2, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 6, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Hoskins (121) offered **House Amendment No. 4**.

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 1, Section 6.005, Line 5, by deleting "1,079,977" and inserting "1,026,685"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 2, said section, Line 20, by deleting "21.00" and inserting "20.00"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Hoskins (121), **House Amendment No. 4** was adopted.

HCS HB 6, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Hoskins (121) offered House Amendment No. 4.

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 35, Section 10.700, Line 12, by deleting "8,811,705" by inserting "8,864,997"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Hoskins (121), **House Amendment No. 4** was adopted.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 6, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Largent offered House Amendment No. 5.

House Amendment No. 5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 11, Section 6.200, Line 6, by deleting "679,774" and inserting "621,798"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 12, by deleting "92.19" and inserting "91.19"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Largent, **House Amendment No. 5** was adopted by the following vote:

Α	Y	ES	. 1	2.8

Funderburk

Scharnhorst

Allen	Aull	Biermann	Bivins	Brandom
Bringer	Brown 30	Brown 149	Bruns	Burlison
Carter	Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Cox	Cunningham
Davis	Deeken	Denison	Dethrow	Dieckhaus
Diehl	Dixon	Dougherty	Dugger	Dusenberg
El-Amin	Emery	Englund	Ervin	Faith
Fallert	Fischer 107	Fisher 125	Flanigan	Flook
Frame	Franz	Gatschenberger	Grill	Grisamore
Guernsey	Harris	Hobbs	Hodges	Hoskins 80
Hoskins 121	Hummel	Icet	Jones 63	Jones 89
Jones 117	Keeney	Kingery	Kirkton	Koenig
Komo	Kratky	Kraus	Lair	Lampe
Largent	Leara	Liese	Lipke	Loehner
McClanahan	McGhee	McNary	McNeil	Meadows
Meiners	Molendorp	Morris	Munzlinger	Nance
Nieves	Nolte	Norr	Pace	Parkinson
Pollock	Pratt	Quinn	Riddle	Ruestman
Ruzicka	Salva	Sander	Sater	Scavuzzo
Schaaf	Schad	Schieffer	Schlottach	Schoeller
Schupp	Self	Shively	Silvey	Smith 14
Smith 150	Stevenson	Storch	Stream	Sutherland
Swinger	Thomson	Tilley	Todd	Tracy
Viebrock	Wallace	Walsh	Walton Gray	Wasson
Webb	Wells	Weter	Wildberger	Wilson (119)
Wilson (130)	Witte	Wood	Wright	Yaeger
Yates	Zerr	Mr Speaker		
NOES: 020				
Atkins	Brown 73	Burnett	Calloway	Curls
Holsman	Hughes	Kander	Kelly	Kuessner
LeBlanc	LeVota	Low	McDonald	Oxford
Roorda	Skaggs	Talboy	Webber	Zimmerman
PRESENT: 000				
ABSENT WITH LEAV	VE: 015			
Brown 50	Casey	Cooper	Corcoran	Day

HCS HB 6, as amended, was laid over.

Guest

Schoemehl

HCS HB 10, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Parson

Still

Rucker

Vogt

Representative Largent offered House Amendment No. 5.

Nasheed

Spreng

Still

Scharnhorst

House Amendment No. 5

 $AMEND\ House\ Committee\ Substitute\ for\ House\ Bill\ No.\ 10, Page\ 35, Section\ 10.700, Line\ 12, by\ deleting\ "8,811,705" and\ inserting\ "8,869,681";\ and$

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Largent, **House Amendment No. 5** was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 153				
Allen	Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bivins
Brandom	Bringer	Brown 30	Brown 73	Brown 149
Burlison	Calloway	Carter	Casey	Chappelle-Nadal
Colona	Cooper	Corcoran	Cox	Cunningham
Curls	Davis	Deeken	Denison	Dethrow
Dieckhaus	Diehl	Dixon	Dougherty	Dugger
Dusenberg	El-Amin	Emery	Englund	Ervin
Faith	Fallert	Fischer 107	Fisher 125	Flanigan
Flook	Frame	Franz	Funderburk	Gatschenberger
Grill	Grisamore	Guernsey	Guest	Harris
Hobbs	Hodges	Holsman	Hoskins 80	Hoskins 121
Hummel	Icet	Jones 63	Jones 89	Jones 117
Kander	Keeney	Kingery	Kirkton	Koenig
Komo	Kratky	Kraus	Kuessner	Lair
Lampe	Largent	Leara	LeBlanc	LeVota
Liese	Lipke	Loehner	Low	McClanahan
McDonald	McGhee	McNary	McNeil	Meadows
Meiners	Molendorp	Morris	Munzlinger	Nance
Nasheed	Nieves	Nolte	Norr	Oxford
Pace	Parkinson	Parson	Pollock	Pratt
Quinn	Riddle	Roorda	Rucker	Ruestman
Ruzicka	Salva	Sander	Sater	Scavuzzo
Schaaf	Schieffer	Schlottach	Schoeller	Schoemehl
Schupp	Self	Shively	Silvey	Skaggs
Smith 14	Smith 150	Spreng	Stevenson	Storch
Stream	Sutherland	Swinger	Thomson	Tilley
Todd	Tracy	Viebrock	Vogt	Wallace
Walsh	Walton Gray	Wasson	Webb	Webber
Wells	Weter	Wildberger	Wilson (119)	Wilson (130)
Witte	Wood	Wright	Yaeger	Yates
Zerr	Zimmerman	Mr Speaker		
NOES: 005				
Brown 50	Burnett	Hughes	Kelly	Talboy
PRESENT: 000				
ABSENT WITH LEAV	E: 005			

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

Schad

Day

Bruns

HCS HB 6, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Lampe offered House Amendment No. 6.

House Amendment No. 6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 2, Section 6.010, Line 5, by deleting "9,375,000" and inserting "7,000,000"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 3, Section 6.015, Line 9, by deleting "9,375,000" and inserting "7,000,000."; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Lampe, **House Amendment No. 6** was adopted.

HCS HB 6, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 2, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Lampe offered House Amendment No. 8.

House Amendment No. 8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 2, Section 2.015, Line 5, by deleting "182,453,843" and inserting "184,828,843"; and

Further amend said bill, said section, Line 11, by deleting "1,878,491,477" and inserting "1,880,866,477"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 11, Section 2.280, Line 4, by deleting "1,705,136,845" and inserting "1,707,511,845"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Lampe, **House Amendment No. 8** was adopted.

HCS HB 2, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 6, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Salva offered House Amendment No. 7.

House Amendment No. 7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 18, Section 6.360, Line 5, by deleting "1,697,500" and inserting "1,402,805"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and inserting "1,512,548"; and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting "1,807,243" and the said bill, Page 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by deleting 18, Section 6.365, Line 3, by d

Further amend section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Salva moved that **House Amendment No. 7** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

A	Y	ES	:	04	4
---	---	----	---	----	---

Atkins Bivins Brandom Brown 50 Bruns Curls Davis Deeken Burnett Dougherty El-Amin Emery Frame Franz HobbsHodges Hoskins 121 Hughes Hummel Icet Jones 117 Kraus Liese Loehner Leara McDonald Meadows Morris Munzlinger Pace Riddle Roorda Ruzicka Salva Scavuzzo WalshSchadSchieffer Silvey StevensonWalton Gray Webb Wells Wildberger

NOES: 112

Allen Aull Biermann Bringer Brown 30 Brown 73 Brown 149 Burlison Calloway Carter Casey Chappelle-Nadal Colona Cooper Cox Cunningham Day Denison Dethrow Dieckhaus Diehl Dixon Dugger Dusenberg Englund Ervin Faith Fallert Fischer 107 Fisher 125 Flanigan Flook Funderburk Gatschenberger Grill Harris Hoskins 80 Guernsey Guest Holsman Jones 63 Jones 89 Kander Keeney Kelly Kingery Kirkton Koenig Komo Kratky Kuessner Lair Lampe Largent LeBlanc LeVota Lipke McClanahan McNary Low McNeil Meiners Molendorp Nance Nasheed Nieves Nolte Norr Oxford Parkinson Parson Pollock Pratt Quinn Rucker Ruestman Sater Schaaf Scharnhorst Schlottach Schoeller Schoemehl Schupp Self Shively Smith 14 Smith 150 Storch Skaggs Spreng Stream Sutherland Talboy Thomson Tilley Tracy Viebrock Wallace Todd Vogt Wasson Webber Weter Wilson 119 Wilson 130 Zerr WoodWright Yaeger Yates

PRESENT: 002

Zimmerman

Swinger Witte

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 005

Corcoran Grisamore McGhee Sander Still

HCS HB 6, as amended, was laid over.

Mr Speaker

HCS HB 7, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Schlottach offered House Amendment No. 2.

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.025, Line 14, by deleting the line in its entirety; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 18 and Line 19, by deleting said lines and inserting the following:

"For the Missouri Technology Corporation and Research Alliance of Missouri Personal Service and/or Expense and Equipment".

On motion of Representative Schlottach, House Amendment No. 2 was adopted.

Representative Largent offered House Amendment No. 3.

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 21, Section 7.800, Line 9, by deleting "4,368,837" and inserting "4,315,833"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 10, by deleting "48.00" and inserting "47.00"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 7.805, Line 4, by deleting "220,400" and inserting "167,396"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Largent, **House Amendment No. 3** was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 119

Allen	Aull	Biermann	Bivins	Brandom
Bringer	Brown 30	Brown 149	Bruns	Burlison
Carter	Casey	Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Cooper
Cox	Cunningham	Davis	Day	Deeken
Denison	Dethrow	Dieckhaus	Diehl	Dixon
Dugger	Dusenberg	El-Amin	Emery	Englund
Ervin	Faith	Fallert	Fischer 107	Fisher 125
Flanigan	Flook	Frame	Franz	Funderburk
Gatschenberger	Grill	Guernsey	Guest	Harris
Hobbs	Hodges	Hoskins 121	Hummel	Icet
Jones 63	Jones 89	Jones 117	Keeney	Kingery
Kirkton	Koenig	Komo	Kratky	Kraus
Lair	Lampe	Largent	Leara	Liese
Lipke	Loehner	McNary	Meiners	Molendorp
Munzlinger	Nance	Nasheed	Nieves	Nolte
Norr	Parkinson	Pollock	Pratt	Riddle
Ruestman	Ruzicka	Salva	Sander	Sater
Scavuzzo	Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schieffer
Schlottach	Schoeller	Schoemehl	Schupp	Self
Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 150	Stevenson	Storch
Stream	Sutherland	Swinger	Thomson	Tilley
Tracy	Viebrock	Wallace	Wasson	Wells
Weter	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Witte	Wood
Wright	Yates	Zerr	Mr Speaker	

NOES: 034

AtkinsBrown 50 Brown 73 Burnett Calloway Curls Dougherty Holsman Hoskins 80 Hughes LeVota Kander Kelly Kuessner LeBlanc McNeil OxfordLow McDonald Morris Pace Quinn Roorda Rucker Shively Skaggs Talboy Todd Vogt Walton Gray Wildberger Zimmerman Webb Yaeger

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 010

Corcoran Grisamore McClanahan McGhee Meadows Parson Spreng Still Walsh Webber

HCS HB 7, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Largent offered House Amendment No. 6.

House Amendment No. 6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 35, Section 10.700, Line 12, by deleting "8,811,705" and inserting "8,864,709"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Largent, **House Amendment No. 6** was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 154

Allen Atkins Aull Biermann Bivins Bringer Brown 30 Brown 50 Brown 73 Brandom Brown 149 Bruns Burlison Calloway Carter Casey Chappelle-Nadal Colona Cooper Cox Cunningham Curls Davis Day Deeken Denison Dethrow Dieckhaus Diehl Dixon Dougherty Dugger Dusenberg El-Amin Emery Englund Faith Fallert Fischer 107 Ervin Fisher 125 Flanigan Flook Frame Franz Funderburk Gatschenberger Grill Guernsey Guest Harris Hobbs Hodges Holsman Hoskins 80 Hoskins 121 Hummel Icet Jones 63 Jones 89 Jones 117 Kirkton Kander Keeney Kingery Koenig Komo Kratky Kraus Kuessner Lair Lampe Largent Leara LeBlanc LeVota Liese Lipke Loehner Low McClanahan McDonald McNary McNeil Meadows Meiners Molendorp Morris Munzlinger Nance Nasheed Nieves Nolte Norr Oxford Pollock Pace Parkinson Parson Pratt

Quinn	Riddle	Roorda	Rucker	Ruestman
Ruzicka	Salva	Sander	Sater	Scavuzzo
Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schieffer	Schlottach
Schoeller	Schoemehl	Schupp	Self	Shively
Silvey	Skaggs	Smith 14	Smith 150	Spreng
Stevenson	Storch	Stream	Sutherland	Swinger
Thomson	Tilley	Todd	Tracy	Viebrock
Vogt	Wallace	Walton Gray	Wasson	Webb
Webber	Wells	Weter	Wildberger	Wilson 119
Wilson 130	Witte	Wood	Wright	Yaeger
Yates	Zerr	Zimmerman	Mr Speaker	

NOES: 004

Burnett Hughes Kelly Talboy

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 005

Corcoran Grisamore McGhee Still Walsh

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 7, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Largent offered House Amendment No. 4.

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 1, Section 7.005, Line 6, by deleting "524,868" and inserting "449,868"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 2, said section, Line 14, by deleting "39.81" and inserting "38.81"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

Speaker Richard resumed the Chair.

On motion of Representative Largent, House Amendment No. 4 was adopted.

HCS HB 7, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Largent offered House Amendment No. 7.

House Amendment No. 7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 35, Section 10.700, Line 12, by deleting "8,811,705" by inserting "8,886,705"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Largent, **House Amendment No. 7** was adopted by the following vote:

A	Y	ES	: 1	49

Schupp

Allen	Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bivins
Brandom	Bringer	Brown 30	Brown 50	Brown 73
Brown 149	Bruns	Burlison	Calloway	Carter
Casey	Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Cooper	Cox
Cunningham	Davis	Day	Deeken	Denison
Dethrow	Dieckhaus	Diehl	Dixon	Dougherty
Dugger	Dusenberg	El-Amin	Emery	Englund
Ervin	Faith	Fallert	Fischer 107	Fisher 125
Flanigan	Flook	Frame	Franz	Funderburk
Gatschenberger	Grill	Guernsey	Guest	Harris
Hobbs	Hodges	Holsman	Hoskins 121	Hummel
Icet	Jones 63	Jones 89	Jones 117	Keeney
Kingery	Kirkton	Koenig	Komo	Kratky
Kraus	Kuessner	Lair	Largent	Leara
LeBlanc	LeVota	Liese	Lipke	Loehner
Low	McClanahan	McDonald	McGhee	McNary
McNeil	Meadows	Meiners	Molendorp	Morris
Munzlinger	Nance	Nasheed	Nieves	Nolte
Norr	Oxford	Pace	Parkinson	Parson
Pollock	Pratt	Quinn	Riddle	Roorda
Rucker	Ruestman	Ruzicka	Salva	Sander
Sater	Scavuzzo	Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst
Schieffer	Schlottach	Schoeller	Schoemehl	Shively
Silvey	Skaggs	Smith 14	Smith 150	Spreng
Stevenson	Storch	Stream	Sutherland	Swinger
Thomson	Tilley	Todd	Tracy	Viebrock
Vogt	Wallace	Walton Gray	Wasson	Webb
Webber	Wells	Weter	Wildberger	Wilson 119
Wilson 130	Witte	Wood	Wright	Yaeger
Yates	Zerr	Zimmerman	Mr Speaker	
NOES: 005				
Burnett	Hoskins 80	Hughes	Kelly	Talboy
PRESENT: 000				
ABSENT WITH LEA	AVE: 009			
Corcoran	Curls	Grisamore	Kander	Lampe
				-

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 7, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Walsh

Representative Salva offered **House Amendment No. 5**.

House Amendment No. 5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 8, Section 7.115, Line 9, by deleting "8,484,699" and inserting "6,716,531"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 7.115, Line 17, by deleting "1,697,500" and inserting "1,402,805"; and Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 7.120, Line 5, by deleting "10,185,000" and inserting "8,416,832"; and Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 7.125, Line 5, by deleting "1,697,500" and inserting "1,402,805"; and Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 7.130, Line 5, by deleting "1,697,500" and inserting "1,402,805"; and Further amend section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Salva, **House Amendment No. 5** was adopted.

HCS HB 7, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 5, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Salva offered House Amendment No. 4.

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 16, Section 5.480, Line 7, by deleting "6,839,581" and inserting "9,197,139"; and

Further amend said bill, said section, Line 8, by deleting "2,798,359" and inserting "3,704,078"; and Further amend said bill, said section, Line 9, by deleting "4,353,354" and inserting "6,029,068"; and Further amend said bill, said section, Line 7, by deleting "14,548,067" and inserting "19,487,058"; and Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Salva moved that **House Amendment No. 4** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 066

Atkins	Aull	Bivins	Brandom	Bringer
Brown 50	Bruns	Burnett	Calloway	Carter
Casey	Colona	Cunningham	Curls	Davis
Deeken	El-Amin	Fallert	Fischer 107	Flook
Franz	Hobbs	Hodges	Hoskins 80	Hughes
Icet	Jones 63	Jones 117	Kelly	Kratky
Kuessner	Leara	LeBlanc	LeVota	Liese
Lipke	Loehner	Low	McClanahan	McDonald
McNeil	Meiners	Munzlinger	Nasheed	Pace
Parson	Quinn	Riddle	Rucker	Ruzicka
Salva	Scavuzzo	Schad	Schieffer	Schlottach

Silvey	Spreng	Stevenson	Todd	Walton Gray
Wasson	Webb	Wells	Weter	Wildberger
Mr Speaker				
NOES: 086				
Allen	Biermann	Brown 30	Brown 73	Brown 149
Burlison	Chappelle-Nadal	Cooper	Cox	Day
Denison	Dethrow	Dieckhaus	Diehl	Dixon
Dugger	Dusenberg	Emery	Englund	Ervin
Faith	Fisher 125	Flanigan	Funderburk	Gatschenberger
Grill	Grisamore	Guernsey	Guest	Harris
Holsman	Hoskins 121	Hummel	Jones 89	Kander
Keeney	Kingery	Kirkton	Koenig	Komo
Kraus	Lair	Largent	McGhee	McNary
Molendorp	Nance	Nieves	Nolte	Norr
Oxford	Parkinson	Pollock	Pratt	Roorda
Ruestman	Sander	Sater	Schaaf	Scharnhorst
Schoeller	Schoemehl	Schupp	Self	Shively
Skaggs	Smith 14	Smith 150	Storch	Stream
Sutherland	Talboy	Thomson	Tilley	Viebrock
Vogt	Wallace	Webber	Wilson 119	Wilson 130
Wood	Wright	Yaeger	Yates	Zerr
Zimmerman				
PRESENT: 003				
Frame	Swinger	Witte		
ABSENT WITH LEAV	E: 008			
Corcoran	Dougherty	Lampe	Meadows	Morris
Still	Tracy	Walsh		
	•			

HCS HB 5, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 7, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Harris offered House Amendment No 6.

House Amendment No. 6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.020, Line 21, by deleting "13,300,000" and inserting "9,900,000"; and

Further amend section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Harris moved that **House Amendment No. 6** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

۸	v	ES	٠.	ΩA	12

Aull	Biermann	Bringer	Burlison	Burnett
Casey	Davis	Dusenberg	Fallert	Fischer 107
Fisher 125	Gatschenberger	Harris	Hummel	Kelly
Kraus	Kuessner	Liese	Loehner	McGhee
Meadows	Nance	Pollock	Pratt	Quinn
Ruzicka	Sander	Scavuzzo	Schad	Scharnhorst
Schieffer	Shively	Stevenson	Swinger	Todd
Viebrock	Wallace	Wells	Wilson 119	Witte
Wood	Yaeger	Yates		

NOES: 113

Allen	Atkins	Bivins	Brandom	Brown 30
Brown 50	Brown 73	Brown 149	Calloway	Carter
Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Cooper	Cox	Cunningham
Curls	Day	Deeken	Denison	Dethrow
Dieckhaus	Diehl	Dixon	Dougherty	Dugger
El-Amin	Emery	Englund	Ervin	Faith
Flanigan	Flook	Frame	Franz	Funderburk
Grill	Grisamore	Guernsey	Guest	Hobbs
Hodges	Holsman	Hoskins 80	Hoskins 121	Hughes
Icet	Jones 63	Jones 89	Jones 117	Kander
Keeney	Kingery	Kirkton	Koenig	Komo
Kratky	Lair	Largent	Leara	LeBlanc
LeVota	Lipke	Low	McClanahan	McDonald
McNary	McNeil	Meiners	Molendorp	Morris
Munzlinger	Nasheed	Nieves	Nolte	Norr
Oxford	Pace	Parkinson	Parson	Riddle
Roorda	Rucker	Ruestman	Salva	Sater
Schaaf	Schlottach	Schoeller	Schoemehl	Schupp
Self	Silvey	Skaggs	Smith 14	Smith 150
Spreng	Storch	Stream	Sutherland	Talboy
Thomson	Tilley	Tracy	Vogt	Walton Gray
Webber	Weter	Wildberger	Wilson 130	Wright
Zerr	Zimmerman	Mr Speaker		

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 007

Bruns Corcoran Lampe Still Walsh

Wasson Webb

Representative Oxford offered House Amendment No. 7.

House Amendment No. 7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 7, Section 7.075, Line 16, by deleting "15,158,455" and inserting "13,757,862"; and

Further amend House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 7, Section 7.080, Line 4, by deleting "15,158,455" and inserting "13,757,862"; and

Further amend House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 7, Section 7.085, Line 4, by deleting "3,240,450" and inserting "2,941,043"; and

Further amend section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Nieves assumed the Chair.

Representative Oxford moved that **House Amendment No. 7** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

Α	Y	F	S	•	0	15	n

Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bivins	Bringer
Burnett	Calloway	Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Curls
Dusenberg	El-Amin	Fallert	Fischer 107	Frame
Gatschenberger	Harris	Hodges	Holsman	Hoskins 80
Hughes	Kelly	Kirkton	Kuessner	Largent
LeBlanc	LeVota	Liese	Low	McClanahan
McDonald	McNeil	Meadows	Meiners	Morris
Oxford	Pace	Quinn	Roorda	Scavuzzo
Skaggs	Sutherland	Swinger	Todd	Tracy
Walton Gray	Webber	Witte	Yaeger	Yates
NOES: 103				
Allen	Brandom	Brown 30	Brown 50	Brown 73
Brown 149	Bruns	Burlison	Carter	Casey
Cooper	Corcoran	Cox	Cunningham	Davis
_				

Day Deeken Denison Dethrow Dieckhaus Dixon Diehl Dougherty Dugger Emery Englund Ervin Faith Fisher 125 Flanigan Franz Funderburk Grill Grisamore Guernsey Hobbs Hoskins 121 Hummel Guest Icet Jones 63 Jones 117 Kander Jones 89 Keenev Kratky Kingery Koenig Komo Lair Leara Lipke Loehner McGhee McNary Munzlinger Nance Nieves Nolte Molendorp Norr Parkinson Parson Pollock Pratt Riddle Rucker Ruestman Ruzicka Salva Sander Sater Schaaf Schad Scharnhorst Schieffer Schlottach Schoeller Schupp Self Smith 14 Shively Silvey Smith 150 Stevenson Stream Talboy Thomson Tilley Storch Wallace Wells Weter Viebrock Wasson

Wood

Wright

Wildberger Wilson 119 Wilson 130
Zerr Zimmerman Mr Speaker

PRESENT: 002

Flook Kraus

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 008

Lampe Nasheed Schoemehl Spreng Still Vogt Walsh Webb

Representative Wildberger offered House Amendment No. 8.

House Amendment No. 8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.025, Line 3, by deleting "225,056" and inserting "215,056"; and

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 4, by deleting "225,000" and inserting "215,000"; and Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 5, by deleting "500,000" and inserting "490,000"; and Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 6, by deleting "175,000" and inserting "165,000"; and Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 7, by deleting "275,000" and inserting "265,000"; and Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 8, by deleting "250,750" and inserting "240,750"; and Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 11, by deleting "150,000" and inserting "140,000"; and Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Wildberger, **House Amendment No. 8** was adopted.

Representative Wildberger offered House Amendment No. 9.

House Amendment No. 9

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.025, Line 12, by deleting "100,000" and inserting "170,000"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Wildberger, **House Amendment No. 9** was adopted.

Representative Bringer offered House Amendment No. 10.

House Amendment No. 10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.020, Line 20, by inserting immediately after the word "health" the following:

". The Department of Economic Development shall be charged with conducting the administrative duties the Life Sciences Research Board may require."; and

Further amend said bill, Page 4, Section 7.025, Lines 15, 16, and 17, by deleting said lines in their entirety; and Further amend section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Bringer moved that **House Amendment No. 10** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

				~
А	Y	ES	()3	X

Atkins	Biermann	Bringer	Burnett	Casey
Colona	Davis	Dusenberg	El-Amin	Fallert
Fischer 107	Grill	Harris	Hodges	Hoskins 80
Hummel	Kelly	Kraus	Kuessner	LeVota
McClanahan	Morris	Norr	Pace	Pratt
Quinn	Roorda	Sander	Scavuzzo	Shively
Skaggs	Swinger	Todd	Walton Gray	Witte
Wood	Yaeger	Yates		

NOES: 115

Allen	Aull	Bivins	Brandom	Brown 30
Brown 50	Brown 73	Brown 149	Bruns	Burlison
Calloway	Carter	Chappelle-Nadal	Cooper	Corcoran
Cox	Cunningham	Curls	Day	Deeken
Denison	Dethrow	Dieckhaus	Diehl	Dixon
Dougherty	Dugger	Emery	Englund	Ervin
Faith	Fisher 125	Flanigan	Flook	Frame
Franz	Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Grisamore	Guernsey
Guest	Hobbs	Holsman	Hoskins 121	Hughes
Icet	Jones 63	Jones 89	Jones 117	Kander
Keeney	Kingery	Kirkton	Koenig	Komo
Kratky	Lair	Largent	Leara	LeBlanc
Liese	Lipke	Loehner	Low	McDonald
McGhee	McNary	McNeil	Meiners	Munzlinger
Nance	Nasheed	Nieves	Nolte	Oxford
Parkinson	Parson	Pollock	Riddle	Rucker
Ruestman	Ruzicka	Sater	Schaaf	Schad
Scharnhorst	Schieffer	Schlottach	Schoeller	Schupp
Self	Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 150	Stevenson
Storch	Stream	Sutherland	Talboy	Thomson
Tilley	Tracy	Viebrock	Wallace	Wasson
Webber	Wells	Weter	Wildberger	Wilson 119
Wilson 130	Wright	Zerr	Zimmerman	Mr Speaker

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 010

Lampe	Meadows	Molendorp	Salva	Schoemehl
Spreng	Still	Vogt	Walsh	Webb

Representative Harris offered House Amendment No. 11.

House Amendment No. 11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 4, Section 7.025, Line 14 through and including Line 20, by deleting said lines in their entirety; and

Further amend said bill, Page 5, Section 7.030, Line 7, by deleting "4,421,094" and inserting "4,302,691"; and Further amend by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Harris moved that **House Amendment No. 11** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated.

HCS HB 7, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 8, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 1.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 17, Section 8.300, Line 1, by deleting "Adjutant General" and inserting "Department of Public Safety"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 18, Section 8.305, Line 1, by deleting "Adjutant General" and inserting "Department of Public Safety"; and

Further amend said bill, page, Section 8.310, Line 1, by deleting "Adjutant General" and inserting "Department of Public Safety".

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted.

Representative Guest offered House Amendment No. 2.

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 1, Section 8.005, Line 5, by adding immediately after the word "Equipment" the following "and provided the Missouri Department of Public Safety shall not spend state or federal funds for political profiling".

Speaker Pro Tem Pratt resumed the Chair.

Representative Nieves resumed the Chair.

On motion of Representative Guest, **House Amendment No. 2** was adopted.

Representative Largent offered **House Amendment No. 3**.

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 1, Section 8.005, Line 6, by deleting "1,134,569" and inserting "1,057,565"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 2, said section, Line 16, by deleting "49.00" by inserting "48.00"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Largent, **House Amendment No. 3** was adopted.

HCS HB 8, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet

Representative Largent offered House Amendment No. 8.

House Amendment No. 8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 30, Section 10.645, Line 5, by deleting "11,522,050" and inserting "11,599,054"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Largent, **House Amendment No. 8** was adopted.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 8, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Salva offered House Amendment No. 4.

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 13, Section 8.205, Line 4, by deleting "13,858,412" and inserting "10,858,412"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Salva moved that **House Amendment No. 4** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated.

HCS HB 8, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 9, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Silvey offered **House Amendment No. 1**.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 9, Page 1, Section 9.005, by adding immediately after said section the following new section,

"Section 9.010. To the Department of Corrections

For the Office of the Director

For the purpose of funding all costs associated with the Offender Reentry Program

Expense and Equipment

Further amend said bill by amending the bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Silvey, **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted.

Representative Largent offered House Amendment No. 2.

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 9, Page 1, Section 9.005, Line 6, by deleting "3,412,197" and inserting "3,348,642"; and

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 10, by deleting "99.20" and inserting "98.20"; and

Further amend said bill by amending section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Largent, House Amendment No. 2 was adopted by the following vote:

AYES:	120
-------	-----

Allen	Aull	Biermann	Bivins	Brandom
Bringer	Brown 30	Brown 149	Bruns	Burlison
Calloway	Carter	Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Cooper
Cox	Cunningham	Davis	Day	Deeken
Denison	Dethrow	Dieckhaus	Diehl	Dixon
Dugger	Dusenberg	Emery	Englund	Ervin
Faith	Fallert	Fisher 125	Flanigan	Flook
Frame	Franz	Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Grill
Grisamore	Guernsey	Guest	Harris	Hobbs
Hodges	Hoskins 121	Hummel	Icet	Jones 63
Jones 89	Jones 117	Keeney	Kingery	Kirkton
Koenig	Komo	Kratky	Kraus	Lair
Largent	Leara	Lipke	Loehner	McClanahan
McDonald	McGhee	McNary	Meiners	Molendorp
Morris	Munzlinger	Nance	Nasheed	Nieves
Nolte	Parkinson	Parson	Pollock	Pratt
Riddle	Ruestman	Ruzicka	Salva	Sander
Sater	Scavuzzo	Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst
Schlottach	Schoeller	Schupp	Self	Shively
Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 150	Spreng	Stevenson
Storch	Stream	Sutherland	Swinger	Thomson
Tilley	Tracy	Viebrock	Walsh	Wasson
Wells	Weter	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Witte
Wood	Wright	Yates	Zerr	Mr Speaker
NOFS: 034				

NOES: 034

Atkins	Brown 50	Brown 73	Burnett	Casey
Curls	Dougherty	Fischer 107	Holsman	Hoskins 80
Hughes	Kander	Kelly	Kuessner	LeBlanc
LeVota	Liese	Low	McNeil	Norr
Oxford	Pace	Quinn	Roorda	Rucker
Schieffer	Skaggs	Talboy	Todd	Walton Gray
Webber	Wildberger	Yaeger	Zimmerman	

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 009

Corcoran El-Amin Lampe Meadows Schoemehl

Still Vogt Wallace Webb

HCS HB 9, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Largent offered House Amendment No. 9.

House Amendment No. 9

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 35, Section 10.700, Line 12, by deleting "8,811,705" by inserting "8,875,260"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Largent, **House Amendment No. 9** was adopted.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 9, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Harris offered House Amendment No. 3.

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 9, Page 4, Section 9.085, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.090, Line 5, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 5, Section 9.095, Line 5, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.100, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.105, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.110, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.115, Line 5, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.120, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 9.125, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.130, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.135, Line 6, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.140, Line 5, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.145, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 7, Section 9.150, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.155, Line 6, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.160, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.165, Line 5, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.170, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 9.175, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.180, Line 5, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.185, Line 5, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.190, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following,", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill and page, Section 9.195, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 10, Section 9.245, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following, ", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 11, Section 9.250, Line 4, by adding immediately after the word "Service" the following,", provided that not more than fifty percent (50%) flexibility is allowed between sections 9.085 through 9.195 and sections 9.245 and 9.250".

On motion of Representative Harris, House Amendment No. 3 was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 149

Allen	Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bivins
Brandom	Bringer	Brown 30	Brown 50	Brown 73
Brown 149	Bruns	Burlison	Burnett	Calloway
Carter	Casey	Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Cooper
Cox	Cunningham	Curls	Davis	Day
Deeken	Denison	Dethrow	Dieckhaus	Diehl
Dixon	Dougherty	Dugger	Emery	Englund
Ervin	Faith	Fallert	Fischer 107	Fisher 125
Flanigan	Flook	Frame	Franz	Funderburk
Gatschenberger	Grill	Grisamore	Guernsey	Guest
Harris	Hobbs	Hodges	Holsman	Hoskins 80
Hoskins 121	Hughes	Hummel	Icet	Jones 63
Jones 89	Jones 117	Kander	Keeney	Kelly
Kingery	Kirkton	Koenig	Komo	Kratky
Kraus	Kuessner	Lair	Largent	Leara
LeBlanc	LeVota	Liese	Lipke	Low
McClanahan	McDonald	McGhee	McNary	McNeil
Meiners	Molendorp	Morris	Munzlinger	Nance
Nasheed	Nieves	Nolte	Norr	Oxford
Pace	Parkinson	Parson	Pollock	Pratt
Quinn	Riddle	Roorda	Rucker	Ruestman
Ruzicka	Salva	Sander	Scavuzzo	Schaaf
Schad	Scharnhorst	Schieffer	Schlottach	Schoeller
Schupp	Self	Shively	Silvey	Skaggs
Smith 14	Smith 150	Spreng	Stevenson	Storch
Stream	Sutherland	Swinger	Talboy	Thomson
Tilley	Todd	Viebrock	Wallace	Walton Gray
Webber	Wells	Weter	Wildberger	Wilson 119
Wilson 130	Witte	Wood	Wright	Yaeger
Yates	Zerr	Zimmerman	Mr Speaker	

NOES: 000

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 014

Corcoran	Dusenberg	El-Amin	Lampe	Loehner
Meadows	Sater	Schoemehl	Still	Tracy
Vogt	Walsh	Wasson	Webb	

HCS HB 9, as amended, was laid over

HCS HB 10, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 10.

House Amendment No. 10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 33, Section 10.685, Line 8, by inserting immediately after the word "appropriation" the following:

"and provided that the department will reimburse in-home providers in FY 2010 at the same rate as FY 2009"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 34, Section 10.690, Line 19, by inserting immediately after the word "choose." the following:

"And further provided that the department will reimburse in-home providers in FY 2010 at the same rate as FY 2009".

On motion of Representative Icet, House Amendment No. 10 was adopted.

Representative Hoskins (121) offered House Amendment No. 11.

House Amendment No. 11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 1, Section 10.005, Line 6, by deleting "632,298" and inserting "580,298"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 10, by deleting "9.52" and inserting "8.52"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Hoskins (121), **House Amendment No. 11** was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 101

Allen	Bivins	Brandom	Bringer	Brown 30
Brown 149	Bruns	Burlison	Casey	Colona
Cooper	Cox	Cunningham	Davis	Day
Deeken	Denison	Dethrow	Dieckhaus	Diehl
Dixon	Dugger	Dusenberg	Emery	Ervin

Faith	Fallert	Fischer 107	Fisher 125	Flanigan
Flook	Franz	Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Grisamore
Guernsey	Guest	Harris	Hobbs	Hodges
Hoskins 121	Hummel	Icet	Jones 89	Jones 117
Keeney	Kingery	Koenig	Kraus	Lair
Largent	Leara	Lipke	Loehner	McClanahan
McGhee	McNary	Meiners	Molendorp	Munzlinger
Nance	Nasheed	Nolte	Parkinson	Parson
Pollock	Pratt	Riddle	Ruestman	Ruzicka
Salva	Sander	Scavuzzo	Schaaf	Schad
Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Schoeller	Self	Silvey
Smith 14	Smith 150	Stevenson	Storch	Stream
Sutherland	Swinger	Thomson	Tilley	Viebrock
Wasson	Wells	Weter	Wilson 119	Wilson 130
Witte	Wood	Wright	Yates	Zerr
Mr Speaker				
NOES: 048				
Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Brown 50	Brown 73
Burnett	Carter	Chappelle-Nadal	Curls	Dougherty
Englund	Frame	Grill	Holsman	Hoskins 80
Hughes	Jones 63	Kelly	Kirkton	Komo
Kratky	Kuessner	LeBlanc	LeVota	Liese
Low	McDonald	McNeil	Morris	Norr
Oxford	Pace	Quinn	Roorda	Rucker
Schieffer	Schupp	Shively	Skaggs	Spreng
Talboy	Todd	Vogt	Walsh	Walton Gray
Webb	Yaeger	Zimmerman		
PRESENT: 000				
ABSENT WITH LEAV	E: 014			
Calloway	Corcoran	El-Amin	Kander	Lampe
Meadows	Nieves	Sater	Schoemehl	Still

Representative Hoskins (121) offered **House Amendment No. 12**.

Webber

House Amendment No. 12

Wildberger

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 35, Section 10.700, Line 12, by deleting "8,811,705" and inserting "8,863,705"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

Wallace

Tracy

On motion of Representative Hoskins (121), House Amendment No. 12 was adopted.

Representative Hoskins (121) offered House Amendment No. 13.

683

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 27, Section 10.600, Line 7, by deleting "1,047,561" and inserting "977,553"; and

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 9, by deleting "54.43" and inserting "53.43"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Hoskins (121), **House Amendment No. 13** was adopted.

Representative Hoskins (121) offered **House Amendment No. 14**.

House Amendment No. 14

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 35, Section 10.700, Line 12, by deleting "8,811,705" by inserting "8,881,713"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Hoskins (121), **House Amendment No. 14** was adopted.

Representative Harris offered **House Amendment No. 15**.

House Amendment No. 15

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 34, Section 10.695, Line 4, by deleting "569,782" and inserting "565,929"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Harris moved that **House Amendment No. 15** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated.

Representative McClanahan offered House Amendment No. 16.

House Amendment No. 16

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 30, Section 10.645, Line 5, by deleting "11,522,050" and inserting "11,322,050"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

Speaker Richard resumed the Chair.

On motion of Representative McClanahan, House Amendment No. 16 was adopted.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative McClanahan offered House Amendment No. 2.

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 12, Section 11.210, Line 13, by deleting "200,000" and inserting "400,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative McClanahan, House Amendment No. 2 was adopted.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Aull offered **House Amendment No. 17**.

House Amendment No. 17

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 18, Section 10.405, Line 6, by deleting "3,363,262" and inserting "2,113,262";

Further amend said section, by deleting Line 7 in its entirety; and

Further amend said section, Line 10, by deleting "97.70" and inserting "47.70"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 19, Section 10.410, Line 7, by deleting "126,775,397" and inserting "120,621,484"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 20, Section 10.415, Line 7, by deleting "8,616,056" and inserting "7,489,826"; and

Further amend said bills by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Aull moved that **House Amendment No. 17** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 3.

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 19, by deleting "136,626,149" and inserting "135,810,339"; and

Further amend said section, Line 20, by deleting "559,975,244" and inserting "558,513,527"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 20, Section 11.450, Line 13, by deleting "166,521,124" and inserting "164,521,124"; and

Further amend said section, Line 14, by deleting "327,672,727" and inserting "324,089,254"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 24, Section 11.490, Line 15, by deleting "35,425,422" and inserting "33,425,422"; and

Further amend said section, Line 16, by deleting "472,817,137" and inserting "469,233,664"; and

Further amend said bill to adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 3** was adopted.

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 4.

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 14, Section 11.270, Line 5, by deleting "66,389,329" and inserting "68,205,139"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 18, Section 11.430, by inserting immediately after said section the following new section:

"Section 11.432. To the Department of Social Services

For the MO HealthNet Division

For the purpose of funding contractor payments associated with a care coordination program for MO HealthNet recipients

From General Revenue Fund\$3,000	,000
From Federal Funds	,209
Total	and

Further amend said bills to adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 4** was adopted.

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 5.

House Amendment No. 5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 19, by deleting "136,626,149" and inserting "136,441,959"; and

Further amend said section, Line 20, by deleting "559,975,244" and inserting "559,645,224"; and

Further amend said bill to adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 5** was adopted.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 18.

House Amendment No. 18

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 31, Section 10.655, by deleting "1,765,322" and inserting "1,949,512"; and

Further amend said bills to adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 18** was adopted.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 6.

House Amendment No. 6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 19, by deleting "136,626,149" and inserting "135,626,149"; and

Further amend said section, Line 20, by deleting "559,975,244" and inserting "558,183,508"; and

Further amend said bill to adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 6** was adopted.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 8, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Icet offered **House Amendment No. 5**.

House Amendment No. 5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 2, Section 8.035, by inserting immediately after said section the following new sections:

Section 8.045. To the Department of Public Safety

For the Office of the Director

For the purpose of funding operating grants to multi-jurisdictional Internet cyber crime law enforcement task forces, multi-jurisdictional enforcement groups and other law enforcement agencies that are investigating Internet sex crimes against children, provided that not more than three percent (3%) is used for grant administration

Further amend said bills to adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 5** was adopted.

HCS HB 8, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Schlottach offered House Amendment No. 7.

House Amendment No. 7

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 19, by deleting "136,626,149" and inserting "133,126,149"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 20, by deleting "559,975,244" and inserting "553,704,166"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Schlottach, **House Amendment No. 7** was adopted.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 4, as amended, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Schlottach offered House Amendment No. 5.

House Amendment No. 5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 4, Page 14, Section 4.290, Line 4, by deleting "5,100,000" and inserting "8,600,000"; and

Further amend section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Schlottach, House Amendment No. 5 was adopted.

HCS HB 4, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Silvey offered House Amendment No. 8.

House Amendment No. 8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 19, by deleting "136,626,149" and inserting "135,626,149"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 20, by deleting "559,975,244" and inserting "558,183,508"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 21, Section 11.465, Line 12, by deleting "151,673,789" and inserting "150,973,789"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 13, by deleting "404,739,761" and inserting "403,485,546"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 23, Section 11.475, Line 11, by deleting "232,609,354" and inserting "231,309,354"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 12, by deleting "690,727,794" and inserting "688,398,537"; and

Further amend section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Silvey, **House Amendment No. 8** was adopted.

Representative Silvey offered House Amendment No. 9.

House Amendment No. 9

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 27, Section 11.520, Line 21, by deleting "27,582,268" and inserting "30,582,268"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 24, by deleting "132,425,921" and inserting "141,392,414"; and

Further amend section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Silvey, **House Amendment No. 9** was adopted.

Representative Hoskins (121) offered **House Amendment No. 10**.

House Amendment No. 10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 1, Section 11.005, Line 6, by deleting "449,401" and inserting "332,401"; and

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 15, by deleting "7.00" and inserting "5.00"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Hoskins (121), **House Amendment No. 10** was adopted.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Hoskins (121) offered **House Amendment No. 19**.

House Amendment No. 19

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 35, Section 10.700, Line 12, by deleting "8,811,705" and inserting "8,928,705"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Hoskins (121), **House Amendment No. 19** was adopted.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Kelly offered House Amendment No. 11.

House Amendment No. 11

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 19, by deleting "136,626,149" and inserting "131,926,149"; and

Further amend said section, Line 31, by deleting "185,000,000" and inserting "179,440,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Kelly, **House Amendment No. 11** was adopted.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 5, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Kelly offered **House Amendment No. 5**.

House Amendment No. 5

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 5, Page 3, Section 5.020, Line 10, by deleting "37,993,701" and inserting "48,253,701"; and

Further amend said section, Line 28, by deleting "1,129.85" and inserting "1,165.85"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Kelly, **House Amendment No. 5** was adopted.

HCS HB 5, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Sater offered House Amendment No. 12.

House Amendment No. 12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 20, Section 11.455, Line 7, by inserting the following language at the end of said line:

". The MO HealthNet Division of the Department of Social Services may implement a statewide dental delivery system incorporating an actuarially sound estimate of cost to ensure participation of, and, access to providers in all areas of the state. The MO HealthNet Division shall seek a third party experienced in the administration of dental benefits to administer the program under the supervision of the Division"; and

690

Further amend said bill, Page 23, Section 11.475, Line 10, by inserting the following language at the end of said line:

". The MO HealthNet Division of the Department of Social Services may implement a statewide dental delivery system incorporating an actuarially sound estimate of cost to ensure participation of, and, access to providers in all areas of the state. The MO HealthNet Division shall seek a third party experienced in the administration of dental benefits to administer the program under the supervision of the Division"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 27, Section 11.520, Line 20, by inserting the following language at the end of said line:

". The MO HealthNet Division of the Department of Social Services may implement a statewide dental delivery system incorporating an actuarially sound estimate of cost to ensure participation of, and, access to providers in all areas of the state. The MO HealthNet Division shall seek a third party experienced in the administration of dental benefits to administer the program under the supervision of the Division"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 28, Section 11.560, Line 7, by inserting the following language at the end of said line:

". The MO HealthNet Division of the Department of Social Services may implement a statewide dental delivery system incorporating an actuarially sound estimate of cost to ensure participation of, and, access to providers in all areas of the state. The MO HealthNet Division shall seek a third party experienced in the administration of dental benefits to administer the program under the supervision of the Division".

On motion of Representative Sater, **House Amendment No. 12** was adopted.

Representative LeVota moved to suspend Rule 46(f).

Speaker Pro Tem Pratt resumed the Chair.

Representative LeVota again moved to suspend Rule 46(f).

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 070

Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bringer	Brown 50
Brown 73	Burnett	Calloway	Carter	Casey
Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Corcoran	Curls	Dougherty
Englund	Fallert	Fischer 107	Frame	Grill
Harris	Hodges	Holsman	Hoskins 80	Hughes
Hummel	Jones 63	Kander	Kelly	Kirkton
Komo	Kratky	Kuessner	Lampe	LeBlanc
LeVota	Liese	Low	McClanahan	McDonald
McNeil	Meiners	Morris	Nasheed	Norr
Oxford	Pace	Quinn	Roorda	Rucker
Salva	Scavuzzo	Schieffer	Schupp	Shively
Skaggs	Spreng	Storch	Swinger	Talboy
Todd	Vogt	Walsh	Walton Gray	Webb
Webber	Wildberger	Witte	Yaeger	Zimmerman
NOES: 087				
Allen	Bivins	Brandom	Brown 30	Brown 149
Bruns	Burlison	Cooper	Cox	Cunningham

Davis Day Deeken Denison Dethrow Dieckhaus Diehl Dixon Dugger Dusenberg Emery Ervin Faith Fisher 125 Flanigan Flook Franz Funderburk Gatschenberger Grisamore Hobbs Guernsey Guest Hoskins 121 Icet Jones 89 Jones 117 Keeney Kingery Koenig Kraus Lair Largent Leara Loehner McGhee McNary Molendorp Munzlinger Nance Nolte Parkinson Parson Pollock Nieves Pratt Riddle Ruestman Ruzicka Sander Schlottach Schaaf Schad Scharnhorst Sater Self Smith 14 Smith 150 Schoeller Silvey Stevenson Stream Sutherland Thomson Tilley Viebrock Wasson Wells Weter Tracy Wilson 119 Wilson 130 Wood Wright Yates Zerr Mr Speaker

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 006

El-Amin Lipke Meadows Schoemehl Still

Wallace

Representative Kelly offered House Amendment No. 13.

House Amendment No. 13

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 26, Section 11.510, Line 7, by deleting "852,400,000" and inserting "801,180,414"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting bill totals accordingly.

Representative Kelly moved that **House Amendment No. 13** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 073

Atkins Aull Biermann Bringer Brown 50 Brown 73 Burnett Calloway Carter Casey Chappelle-Nadal Colona Corcoran Curls Dougherty Englund Fallert Fischer 107 Grill Frame Hoskins 121 Harris Hodges Holsman Hoskins 80 Hughes Hummel Jones 63 Kander Kelly Kirkton Komo Kratky Kuessner Lampe Largent LeBlanc LeVota Liese Low McDonald McNeil Morris McClanahan Meiners Nasheed Norr Oxford Pace Quinn Roorda Rucker Salva Scavuzzo Schieffer Schoemehl Schupp Shively Skaggs Spreng Vogt Storch Swinger Talboy Todd Walsh Walton Gray Webb Webber Wildberger Witte Yaeger Zimmerman

NOES: 085

Allen Bivins Brandom Brown 30 Brown 149 Bruns Burlison Cooper Cox Cunningham Davis Day Deeken Denison Dethrow Dieckhaus Diehl Dixon Dugger Dusenberg Emery Ervin Faith Fisher 125 Flanigan Flook Franz Funderburk Gatschenberger Grisamore Hobbs Jones 89 Guernsey Guest Icet Kraus Jones 117 Keenev Kingery Koenig McGhee Lair Leara Loehner McNary Molendorp Munzlinger Nance Nieves Nolte Pollock Riddle Parkinson Parson Pratt Ruzicka Sander Sater Schaaf Ruestman Self Schad Scharnhorst Schlottach Schoeller Smith 14 Smith 150 Silvey Stevenson Stream Sutherland Thomson Tilley Tracy Viebrock Wells Wilson 130 Wasson Weter Wilson 119 WoodWright Yates Zerr Mr Speaker

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 005

El-Amin Lipke Meadows Still Wallace

Representative Storch offered House Amendment No. 14.

House Amendment No. 14

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 31, by deleting "185,000,000" and inserting "183,653,832"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Storch, House Amendment No. 14 was adopted.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Storch offered House Amendment No. 20.

House Amendment No. 20

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 35, Section 10.720, Line 7, by deleting "9,369,584" and inserting "10,715,752"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Storch, House Amendment No. 20 was adopted.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Storch offered House Amendment No. 15.

House Amendment No. 15

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 31, by deleting "185,000,000" and inserting "183,508,913"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Storch, **House Amendment No. 15** was adopted.

Representative Storch offered House Amendment No. 16.

House Amendment No. 16

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 11, Section 11.210, Line 8, by deleting "5,319,104" and inserting "6,810,191"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Storch, **House Amendment No. 16** was adopted.

Representative Holsman offered House Amendment No. 17.

House Amendment No. 17

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 31, by deleting "185,000,000" and inserting "181,412,354"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Holsman, **House Amendment No. 17** was adopted.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 2, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Holsman offered **House Amendment No. 9**.

House Amendment No. 9

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 9, Section 2.230, Line 3, by deleting "21,198,354" and inserting "24,786,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Holsman, **House Amendment No. 9** was adopted.

HCS HB 2, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Holsman offered House Amendment No. 18.

House Amendment No. 18

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 31, by deleting "185,000,000" and inserting "184,900,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Holsman moved that House Amendment No. 18 be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

	A`	ΥE	S:	068
--	----	----	----	-----

Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bringer	Brown 50
Brown 73	Burnett	Calloway	Carter	Casey
Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Curls	Dougherty	Englund
Fallert	Fischer 107	Frame	Grill	Harris
Hodges	Holsman	Hoskins 80	Hughes	Hummel
Jones 63	Kander	Kelly	Kirkton	Komo
Kratky	Kuessner	Lampe	LeBlanc	LeVota
Liese	Low	McClanahan	McDonald	McNeil
Morris	Nasheed	Norr	Oxford	Pace
Quinn	Roorda	Rucker	Salva	Scavuzzo
Schieffer	Schoemehl	Schupp	Shively	Skaggs
Spreng	Storch	Sutherland	Swinger	Talboy
Todd	Walton Gray	Webber	Wildberger	Witte
Yaeger	Zerr	Zimmerman		

Allen	Bivins	Brandom	Brown 30	Brown 149
Bruns	Burlison	Cooper	Cox	Cunningham
Davis	Day	Deeken	Denison	Dethrow
Dieckhaus	Diehl	Dixon	Dugger	Dusenberg
Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fisher 125	Flanigan
Flook	Franz	Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Grisamore
Guernsey	Guest	Hobbs	Hoskins 121	Icet
Jones 89	Jones 117	Keeney	Kingery	Koenig
Kraus	Lair	Largent	Leara	Lipke
Loehner	McGhee	McNary	Meiners	Molendorp
Munzlinger	Nance	Nieves	Nolte	Parkinson
Parson	Pollock	Pratt	Riddle	Ruestman
Ruzicka	Sander	Sater	Schaaf	Schad
Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Schoeller	Self	Silvey
Smith 14	Smith 150	Stevenson	Stream	Thomson
Tilley	Tracy	Viebrock	Walsh	Wasson
Wells	Weter	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Wood
Wright	Yates	Mr Speaker		

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 007

Corcoran El-Amin Meadows Still Vogt

Wallace Webb

Representative Burnett offered House Amendment No. 19.

House Amendment No. 19

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 31, by deleting "185,000,000" and inserting "183,841,110"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Burnett moved that **House Amendment No. 19** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated.

Representative Brown (73) offered House Amendment No. 20.

House Amendment No. 20

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 31, by deleting "185,000,000" and inserting "181,600,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Brown (73) moved that **House Amendment No. 20** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 066

Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bringer	Brown 50
Brown 73	Burnett	Calloway	Carter	Casey
Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Curls	Dougherty	Dusenberg
Englund	Fallert	Fischer 107	Frame	Grill
Harris	Hodges	Hummel	Kander	Kelly
Kirkton	Komo	Kratky	Kraus	Kuessner
Lampe	Largent	LeBlanc	LeVota	Liese
Low	McClanahan	McDonald	McGhee	McNeil
Morris	Nasheed	Norr	Oxford	Pace
Quinn	Roorda	Rucker	Salva	Scavuzzo
Schieffer	Schoemehl	Schupp	Shively	Skaggs
Storch	Swinger	Talboy	Todd	Walsh
Walton Gray	Webb	Wildberger	Witte	Yaeger
Zimmerman				

NOES: 082

Allen Bivins Brandom Brown 30 Brown 149
Bruns Burlison Cooper Cox Cunningham

Davis Day Deeken Denison Dethrow Dieckhaus Diehl Dixon Dugger Emery Ervin Faith Flanigan FlookFranz Funderburk Gatschenberger Grisamore Guernsey Guest Hobbs Hoskins 121 Icet Jones 89 Jones 117 Keeney Kingery Koenig Lair Leara Lipke Loehner McNary Molendorp Munzlinger Nance Nieves Nolte Parkinson Pollock Riddle Pratt Ruestman Ruzicka Sander Schaaf Schad Scharnhorst Schlottach Sater Smith 150 Self Silvey Smith 14 Schoeller StevensonStream Sutherland Thomson Tilley Viebrock Wasson Wells Weter Tracy Wilson 119 Wilson 130 Wood Wright Yates Mr Speaker Zerr

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 015

Corcoran	El-Amin	Fisher 125	Holsman	Hoskins 80
Hughes	Jones 63	Meadows	Meiners	Parson
Spreng	Still	Vogt	Wallace	Webber

Representative Nasheed offered House Amendment No. 21.

House Amendment No. 21

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 31, by deleting "185,000,000" and replacing with "184,800,000"; and

Further amend by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Nasheed, House Amendment No. 21 was adopted.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 2, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Nasheed offered House Amendment No. 10.

House Amendment No. 10

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 6, Section 2.120, Line 2, by inserting after said line:

Further amend by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Nasheed, **House Amendment No. 10** was adopted.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet

Representative Morris offered House Amendment No. 22.

House Amendment No. 22

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 31, by deleting "185,000,000" and inserting "184,940,656"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Morris, **House Amendment No. 22** was adopted.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 8, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Morris offered House Amendment No. 6.

House Amendment No. 6

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 8, Page 12, Section 8.185, Line 7, by deleting "2,883,476" and inserting "2,942,820"; and

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 13, by deleting "117.46 F.T.E." and inserting "118.46 F.T.E."; and

Further amend said bill by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Morris, **House Amendment No. 6** was adopted.

HCS HB 8, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet,

Representative Kirkton offered House Amendment No. 23.

House Amendment No. 23

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.438, Line 31, by deleting "185,000,000" and inserting "184,816,012"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals.

Representative Kirkton moved that **House Amendment No. 23** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated.

Representative LeVota offered House Amendment No. 24.

House Amendment No. 24

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 31, by deleting "185,000,000" and inserting "184,640,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative LeVota moved that **House Amendment No. 24** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

А	Υ	FS:	069

El-Amin

Wallace

Kelly

Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bringer	Brown 50	
Brown 73	Burnett	Calloway	Carter	Casey	
Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Corcoran	Curls	Dougherty	
Englund	Fallert	Fischer 107	Frame	Grill	
Harris	Hodges	Holsman	Hoskins 80	Hughes	
Hummel	Jones 63	Kander	Kirkton	Komo	
Kratky	Kuessner	Lampe	LeBlanc	LeVota	
Liese	Low	McClanahan	McDonald	McNeil	
Meadows	Meiners	Morris	Nasheed	Norr	
Oxford	Pace	Quinn	Roorda	Rucker	
Salva	Scavuzzo	Schieffer	Schoemehl	Schupp	
Shively	Skaggs	Storch	Swinger	Talboy	
Todd	Walsh	Walton Gray	Webb	Webber	
Wildberger	Witte	Yaeger	Zimmerman		
NOES: 088					
Allen	Bivins	Brandom	Brown 30	Brown 149	
Bruns	Burlison	Cooper	Cox	Cunningham	
Davis	Day	Deeken	Denison	Dethrow	
Dieckhaus	Diehl	Dixon	Dugger	Dusenberg	
Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fisher 125	Flanigan	
Flook	Franz	Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Grisamore	
Guernsey	Guest	Hobbs	Hoskins 121	Icet	
Jones 89	Jones 117	Keeney	Kingery	Koenig	
Kraus	Lair	Largent	Leara	Lipke	
Loehner	McGhee	McNary	Molendorp	Munzlinger	
Nance	Nieves	Nolte	Parkinson	Parson	
Pollock	Pratt	Riddle	Ruestman	Ruzicka	
Sander	Sater	Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst	
Schlottach	Schoeller	Self	Silvey	Smith 14	
Smith 150	Stevenson	Stream	Sutherland	Thomson	
Tilley	Tracy	Viebrock	Wasson	Wells	
Weter	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Wood	Wright	
Yates	Zerr	Mr Speaker			
PRESENT: 000					
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 006					

Spreng

Still

Vogt

Representative Schupp offered House Amendment No. 25.

House Amendment No. 25

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 31, by deleting "185,000,000" and inserting "183,548,411"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Schupp moved that **House Amendment No. 25** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

A	Y	E	S	•	0	6	8

Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bringer	Brown 50
Brown 73	Burnett	Calloway	Carter	Casey
Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Corcoran	Curls	Englund
Fallert	Fischer 107	Frame	Grill	Harris
Hodges	Holsman	Hoskins 80	Hoskins 121	Hughes
Hummel	Jones 63	Kander	Kelly	Kirkton
Komo	Kratky	Kuessner	Lampe	LeBlanc
LeVota	Liese	Low	McClanahan	McDonald
McNeil	Meadows	Morris	Nasheed	Norr
Oxford	Quinn	Roorda	Rucker	Salva
Scavuzzo	Schieffer	Schoemehl	Schupp	Shively
Skaggs	Storch	Swinger	Talboy	Todd
Walsh	Walton Gray	Webb	Webber	Wildberger
Witte	Yaeger	Zimmerman		

Allen	Bivins	Brandom	Brown 30	Brown 149
Bruns	Burlison	Cooper	Cox	Cunningham
Davis	Day	Deeken	Denison	Dethrow
Dieckhaus	Diehl	Dixon	Dugger	Dusenberg
Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fisher 125	Flanigan
Flook	Franz	Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Grisamore
Guernsey	Guest	Hobbs	Icet	Jones 89
Jones 117	Keeney	Kingery	Koenig	Kraus
Lair	Largent	Leara	Lipke	Loehner
McNary	Munzlinger	Nance	Nieves	Nolte
Parkinson	Parson	Pollock	Pratt	Riddle
Ruestman	Ruzicka	Sander	Sater	Schaaf
Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Schoeller	Self
Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 150	Stevenson	Stream
Sutherland	Thomson	Tilley	Tracy	Viebrock
Wasson	Wells	Weter	Wilson 119	Wilson 130
Wood	Wright	Yates	Zerr	

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 011

Dougherty	El-Amin	McGhee	Meiners	Molendorp
Pace	Spreng	Still	Vogt	Wallace

Mr Speaker

Representative Curls offered House Amendment No 26.

House Amendment No. 26

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 31, by deleting "185,000,000" and inserting "162,202,331"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Curls moved that **House Amendment No. 26** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 068

Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bringer	Brown 50
Burnett	Calloway	Carter	Casey	Chappelle-Nadal
Colona	Corcoran	Curls	Englund	Fallert
Fischer 107	Frame	Grill	Harris	Hodges
Holsman	Hoskins 80	Hughes	Hummel	Jones 63
Kander	Kelly	Kirkton	Komo	Kratky
Kuessner	Lampe	LeBlanc	LeVota	Liese
Low	McClanahan	McDonald	McNeil	Meadows
Morris	Nasheed	Norr	Oxford	Pace
Quinn	Roorda	Rucker	Salva	Scavuzzo
Schieffer	Schoemehl	Schupp	Shively	Silvey
Skaggs	Storch	Swinger	Talboy	Todd
Walsh	Walton Gray	Webb	Webber	Wildberger
Witte	Yaeger	Zimmerman		

Allen	Bivins	Brandom	Brown 30	Brown 149
Bruns	Burlison	Cooper	Cox	Cunningham
Davis	Day	Deeken	Denison	Dethrow
Dieckhaus	Diehl	Dixon	Dugger	Dusenberg
Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fisher 125	Flanigan
Flook	Franz	Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Grisamore
Guernsey	Guest	Hobbs	Hoskins 121	Icet
Jones 89	Jones 117	Keeney	Kingery	Koenig
Kraus	Lair	Largent	Leara	Lipke
Loehner	McGhee	McNary	Munzlinger	Nance
Nieves	Nolte	Parkinson	Parson	Pollock
Pratt	Riddle	Ruestman	Ruzicka	Sander
Sater	Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach
Schoeller	Self	Smith 14	Smith 150	Stevenson
Stream	Sutherland	Thomson	Tilley	Tracy
Viebrock	Wasson	Wells	Weter	Wilson 119

Wilson 130 Wood Wright Yates Zerr

Mr Speaker

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 009

Brown 73 Dougherty El-Amin Meiners Molendorp

Spreng Still Vogt Wallace

Representative Aull offered House Amendment No. 27.

House Amendment No. 27

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 31, by deleting "185,000,000" and inserting "175,000,000"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

Speaker Richard resumed the Chair.

Representative Aull moved that **House Amendment No. 27** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 071

Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bringer	Brown 50
Brown 73	Burnett	Calloway	Carter	Casey
Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Corcoran	Curls	Englund
Fallert	Fischer 107	Frame	Grill	Harris
Hodges	Holsman	Hoskins 80	Hoskins 121	Hughes
Hummel	Jones 63	Kander	Kelly	Kirkton
Komo	Kratky	Kuessner	Lampe	Largent
LeBlanc	LeVota	Liese	Low	McClanahan
McDonald	McGhee	McNeil	Meadows	Morris
Nasheed	Norr	Oxford	Pace	Quinn
Roorda	Rucker	Salva	Scavuzzo	Schieffer
Schoemehl	Schupp	Shively	Skaggs	Storch
Swinger	Talboy	Todd	Walsh	Walton Gray
Webb	Webber	Wildberger	Witte	Yaeger
Zimmerman				

Allen	Bivins	Brandom	Brown 30	Brown 149
Bruns	Burlison	Cooper	Cox	Cunningham
Davis	Day	Deeken	Denison	Dethrow
Dieckhaus	Diehl	Dixon	Dugger	Dusenberg
Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fisher 125	Flanigan
Flook	Franz	Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Grisamore
Guernsey	Guest	Hobbs	Icet	Jones 89
Jones 117	Keeney	Kingery	Koenig	Kraus
Lair	Leara	Lipke	Loehner	McNary
Molendorp	Munzlinger	Nance	Nieves	Nolte
Parkinson	Parson	Pollock	Pratt	Riddle

Ruestman	Ruzicka	Sander	Sater	Schaaf
Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Schoeller	Self
Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 150	Stevenson	Stream
Sutherland	Thomson	Tilley	Tracy	Viebrock
Wasson	Wells	Weter	Wilson 119	Wilson 130
Wood	Wright	Yates	Zerr	Mr Speaker

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 007

Dougherty El-Amin Meiners Spreng Still

Vogt Wallace

Representative Talboy offered House Amendment No. 28.

House Amendment No. 28

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 19, Section 11.435, Line 31, by deleting "185,000,000" and inserting "184,288,165"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

Representative Talboy moved that **House Amendment No. 28** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 070

Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bringer	Brown 50
Brown 73	Burnett	Calloway	Carter	Casey
Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Corcoran	Curls	Dougherty
Englund	Fallert	Fischer 107	Flook	Frame
Grill	Grisamore	Harris	Hodges	Holsman
Hoskins 80	Hughes	Hummel	Jones 63	Kander
Kirkton	Komo	Kratky	Kuessner	Lampe
LeBlanc	LeVota	Liese	Low	McClanahan
McDonald	McNeil	Meadows	Morris	Nasheed
Norr	Oxford	Pace	Quinn	Roorda
Rucker	Scavuzzo	Schieffer	Schoemehl	Schupp
Shively	Skaggs	Smith 150	Storch	Swinger
Talboy	Todd	Walsh	Walton Gray	Webb
Webber	Wildberger	Witte	Yaeger	Zimmerman

Allen	Bivins	Brandom	Brown 30	Brown 149
Bruns	Burlison	Cooper	Cox	Cunningham
Davis	Day	Deeken	Denison	Dethrow
Dieckhaus	Diehl	Dixon	Dugger	Dusenberg
Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fisher 125	Flanigan
Franz	Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Guernsey	Guest
Hobbs	Hoskins 121	Icet	Jones 89	Jones 117
Keeney	Kingery	Koenig	Kraus	Lair
Largent	Leara	Lipke	McNary	Molendorp
Munzlinger	Nance	Nieves	Nolte	Parkinson

Parson	Pollock	Pratt	Ruestman	Ruzicka
Sander	Sater	Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst
Schlottach	Schoeller	Silvey	Smith 14	Stevenson
Stream	Sutherland	Thomson	Tilley	Tracy
Viebrock	Wallace	Wasson	Wells	Weter
Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Wood	Wright	Yates

Zerr Mr Speaker

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 011

El-Amin	Kelly	Loehner	McGhee	Meiners
Riddle	Salva	Self	Spreng	Still

Vogt

HCS HB 11, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 12, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Skaggs offered House Amendment No. 1.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 16, Section 12.515, Line 8, by deleting said line; and

Further amend said bill by amending the bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Skaggs, **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted.

Representative Kander offered House Amendment No. 2.

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 15, Section 12.505, Line 5, by deleting "1,488,226" and inserting "1,436,966"; and

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 6, by deleting "10,937,585" and inserting "10,922,585"; and

Further amend said bill, page, section, Line 9, by deleting "45,000" and inserting "33,000"; and

Further amend said bills by amending the section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Kander, **House Amendment No. 2** was adopted by the following vote:

A	Y	ES	: 1	1	9

Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Brandom	Bringer
Brown 30	Brown 50	Brown 73	Brown 149	Bruns
Burlison	Burnett	Calloway	Carter	Casey
Chappelle-Nadal	Colona	Corcoran	Cunningham	Curls
Day	Deeken	Denison	Dethrow	Diehl
Dugger	Dusenberg	Englund	Faith	Fallert
Fischer 107	Fisher 125	Flook	Frame	Grill
Grisamore	Harris	Hobbs	Holsman	Hoskins 121
Hughes	Hummel	Jones 63	Jones 117	Kander
Keeney	Kelly	Kirkton	Koenig	Komo
Kratky	Kraus	Kuessner	Lair	Lampe
Largent	Leara	LeBlanc	LeVota	Liese
Lipke	Loehner	Low	McClanahan	McDonald
McGhee	McNeil	Meadows	Molendorp	Morris
Nance	Nasheed	Nolte	Norr	Oxford
Pace	Parkinson	Pratt	Quinn	Riddle
Roorda	Rucker	Ruestman	Sander	Scavuzzo
Schaaf	Scharnhorst	Schieffer	Schoeller	Schoemehl
Schupp	Self	Shively	Silvey	Smith 14
Smith 150	Storch	Stream	Sutherland	Swinger
Talboy	Thomson	Todd	Tracy	Walsh
Walton Gray	Wasson	Webb	Webber	Weter
Wildberger	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Witte	Wright
Yaeger	Yates	Zerr	Zimmerman	
NOES: 036				
Allen	Bivins	Cooper	Cox	Davis
Dieckhaus	Dixon	Dougherty	Emery	Ervin
Flanigan	Franz	Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Guernsey
Guest	Hoskins 80	Icet	Jones 89	Kingery
McNary	Munzlinger	Nieves	Parson	Pollock
Ruzicka	Sater	Schad	Schlottach	Stevenson
Tilley	Viebrock	Wallace	Wells	Wood
Mr Speaker				
PRESENT: 000				
ABSENT WITH LEA	VE: 008			
El-Amin	Hodges	Meiners	Salva	Skaggs
~	~			

HCS HB 12, as amended, was laid over.

Still

Spreng

HCS HB 11, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet

Representative Kander offered House Amendment No. 29.

Vogt

House Amendment No. 29

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 27, Section 11.520, Line 21, by deleting "27,582,268" and inserting "27,648,528"; and

Further amend said bill by amending the bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Kander, **House Amendment No. 29** was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 121

Wilson 119

Wood

Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Brandom	Bringer
Brown 30	Brown 73	Brown 149	Bruns	Burlison
Burnett	Calloway	Carter	Casey	Chappelle-Nadal
Colona	Corcoran	Cunningham	Curls	Day
Deeken	Denison	Diehl	Dixon	Dougherty
Dugger	Dusenberg	Englund	Faith	Fallert
Fischer 107	Fisher 125	Frame	Gatschenberger	Grill
Grisamore	Harris	Hobbs	Hodges	Holsman
Hoskins 121	Hummel	Jones 63	Jones 117	Kander
Keeney	Kelly	Kirkton	Koenig	Komo
Kratky	Kraus	Kuessner	Lair	Lampe
Largent	Leara	LeBlanc	LeVota	Liese
Lipke	Loehner	Low	McClanahan	McDonald
McNeil	Meadows	Molendorp	Morris	Munzlinger
Nance	Nasheed	Nolte	Norr	Oxford
Pace	Parkinson	Pratt	Quinn	Riddle
Roorda	Rucker	Ruestman	Sander	Scavuzzo
Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schieffer	Schoeller
Schoemehl	Schupp	Self	Shively	Silvey
Skaggs	Smith 14	Smith 150	Storch	Stream
Sutherland	Swinger	Talboy	Thomson	Todd
Tracy	Viebrock	Walsh	Walton Gray	Wasson
Webb	Webber	Wells	Weter	Wildberger
Wilson 130	Witte	Wright	Yaeger	Yates
Zimmerman				
NOES: 034				
	<u></u>			-
Allen	Bivins	Brown 50	Cooper	Cox
Davis	Dethrow	Dieckhaus	Emery	Ervin
Flanigan	Flook	Franz	Funderburk	Guernsey
Guest	Hoskins 80	Icet	Jones 89	Kingery
McGhee	McNary	Nieves	Parson	Pollock
Ruzicka	Schlottach	Stevenson	Tilley	Wallace

Zerr

Mr Speaker

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 008

El-Amin Hughes Meiners Salva Sater

Spreng Still Vogt

HCS HB 11, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 12, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Calloway offered House Amendment No. 3.

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 16, Section 12.525, Line 3, by deleting "128,977" and inserting "78,977"; and

Further amend said section, Line 4, by deleting "169,274" and inserting "119,274"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

Speaker Pro Tem Pratt resumed the Chair.

Representative Calloway moved that **House Amendment No. 3** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 062

Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bringer	Brown 73
Burnett	Calloway	Carter	Casey	Colona
Corcoran	Curls	Dougherty	Fallert	Fischer 107
Frame	Grill	Harris	Hodges	Holsman
Hughes	Hummel	Jones 63	Kander	Kelly
Kirkton	Komo	Kraus	Kuessner	Lampe
LeBlanc	LeVota	Liese	Low	McClanahan
McDonald	McNeil	Meadows	Morris	Nasheed
Norr	Oxford	Pace	Quinn	Roorda
Rucker	Scavuzzo	Schieffer	Schoemehl	Schupp
Shively	Skaggs	Storch	Swinger	Todd
Walton Gray	Webb	Webber	Wildberger	Witte
Yaeger	Zimmerman			
NOES: 093				

Allen	Bivins	Brandom	Brown 30	Brown 50
Brown 149	Bruns	Burlison	Chappelle-Nadal	Cooper
Cox	Cunningham	Davis	Day	Deeken
Denison	Dethrow	Dieckhaus	Diehl	Dixon
Dugger	Dusenberg	Emery	Englund	Ervin
Faith	Fisher 125	Flanigan	Flook	Franz
Funderburk	Gatschenberger	Grisamore	Guernsey	Guest
Hobbs	Hoskins 80	Hoskins 121	Icet	Jones 89

Jones 117	Keeney	Kingery	Koenig	Lair
Largent	Leara	Lipke	Loehner	McGhee
McNary	Molendorp	Munzlinger	Nance	Nieves
Nolte	Parkinson	Parson	Pollock	Pratt
Riddle	Ruestman	Ruzicka	Sander	Sater
Schaaf	Schad	Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Schoeller
Self	Silvey	Smith 14	Smith 150	Stevenson
Stream	Sutherland	Thomson	Tilley	Tracy
Viebrock	Wallace	Walsh	Wasson	Wells
Weter	Wilson 119	Wilson 130	Wood	Wright

Yates Zerr Mr Speaker

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 008

El-Amin Kratky Meiners Salva Spreng

Still Talboy Vogt

Representative Roorda offered House Amendment No. 4.

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 12, Page 2, Section 12.025, Line 2, by inserting after said line:

"3 Employee bonuses\$0"; and

Further amend by renumbering said lines accordingly.

Representative Roorda moved that **House Amendment No. 4** be adopted.

Which motion was defeated by the following vote:

AYES: 066

Atkins	Aull	Biermann	Bringer	Brown 50
Brown 73	Burnett	Calloway	Carter	Casey
Colona	Corcoran	Curls	Dougherty	Englund
Fallert	Fischer 107	Frame	Grill	Harris
Hodges	Holsman	Hoskins 80	Hughes	Hummel
Jones 63	Kander	Kelly	Kirkton	Komo
Kratky	Kuessner	Lampe	LeBlanc	Liese
Low	McClanahan	McDonald	McNeil	Meadows
Morris	Nasheed	Norr	Oxford	Pace
Quinn	Roorda	Rucker	Scavuzzo	Schieffer
Schoemehl	Schupp	Shively	Skaggs	Storch
Swinger	Talboy	Todd	Walsh	Walton Gray
Webb	Webber	Wildberger	Witte	Yaeger
Zimmerman				

NOES: 090

Allen Bivins Brandom Brown 30 Brown 149 Bruns Burlison Chappelle-Nadal Cooper Davis Deeken Cunningham Day Denison Dethrow Dieckhaus Diehl Dixon Dugger

Dusenberg	Emery	Ervin	Faith	Fisher 125
Flanigan	Flook	Franz	Funderburk	Gatschenberger
Grisamore	Guernsey	Guest	Hobbs	Hoskins 121
Icet	Jones 89	Jones 117	Keeney	Kingery
Koenig	Kraus	Lair	Largent	Leara
Lipke	Loehner	McGhee	McNary	Molendorp
Munzlinger	Nance	Nieves	Nolte	Parkinson
Parson	Pollock	Pratt	Riddle	Ruestman
Ruzicka	Sander	Sater	Schaaf	Schad
Scharnhorst	Schlottach	Schoeller	Self	Silvey
Smith 14	Smith 150	Stevenson	Stream	Sutherland
Thomson	Tilley	Tracy	Viebrock	Wallace
Wasson	Wells	Weter	Wilson 119	Wilson 130
Wood	Wright	Yates	Zerr	Mr Speaker

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 007

El-Amin LeVota Meiners Salva Spreng

Still Vogt

HCS HB 12, as amended, was laid over.

HB 13, relating to appropriations, was taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Silvey offered House Amendment No. 1.

House Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Bill No. 13, Page 9, Section 13.090, Line 17, by deleting "13,801,270" and inserting "13,711,270"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Silvey, **House Amendment No. 1** was adopted.

HCS HB 13, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 7, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Silvey offered House Amendment No 12.

House Amendment No. 12

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 7, Page 24, Section 7.855, Line 5, by inserting immediately thereafter the following:

Further amend section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Silvey, **House Amendment No. 12** was adopted.

HCS HB 7, as amended, was laid over.

HB 13, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 2.

House Amendment No. 2

AMEND House Bill No. 13, Page 2, Section 13.005, Line 17, by deleting "2,750,613" and inserting "2,693,855"; and Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 2** was adopted.

HB 13, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 6, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 8.

House Amendment No. 8

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 6, Page 10, Section 6.110, Line 4, by deleting "510,822" and inserting "567,580"; and

Further amend said section, Line 8, by deleting "61.75" and inserting "63.38"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 8** was adopted.

HCS HB 6, as amended, was laid over.

HB 13, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 3.

House Amendment No. 3

AMEND House Bill No. 13, Page 9, Section 13.090, Line 17, by deleting "13,801,270" and inserting "13,482,663"; and Further amend said bill to adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 3** was adopted.

HB 13, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 30.

House Amendment No. 30

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 11, Page 14, Section 11.270, Line 5, by deleting "66,389,329" and inserting "66,707,936"; and

Further amend said bills to adjust section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 30** was adopted.

HCS HB 11, as amended, was laid over.

HB 13, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 4.

House Amendment No. 4

AMEND House Bill No. 13, Page 1, Section 13.005, Line 12, by deleting "467,130" and inserting "452,780"; and

Further amend said section, Page 2, Line 17, by deleting "2,750,613" and inserting "2,655,491"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 2, Section 13.015, Line 11, by deleting "771,292" and inserting "695,255"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 3, Section 13.025, Line 12, by deleting "2,291,160" and inserting "2,134,094"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 4, Section 13.040, Line 7, by deleting "290,479" and inserting "288,988"; and

Further amend said section, Line 12, by deleting "301,925" and inserting "291,253"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 5, Section 13.045, Line 7, by deleting "286,647" and inserting "277,573"; and

Further amend said section, Line 12, by deleting "361,582" and inserting "320,537"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 5, Section 13.050, Line 12, by deleting "193,212" and inserting "185,733"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 13.060, Line 12, by deleting "62,238" and inserting "57,951"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 13.065, Line 7, by deleting "501,709" and inserting "477,042"; and

Further amend said section, Page 7, Line 12, by deleting "216,486" and inserting "208,060"; and

Further amend said section, Line 17, by deleting "2,534,531" and inserting "2,060,437"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 13.070, Line 17, by deleting "316,753" and inserting "287,878"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 13.075, Line 12, by deleting "792,461" and inserting "705,488"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 13.085, Line 7, by deleting "7,014,872" and inserting "6,014,872"; and

Further amend said section, Line 12, by deleting "1,090,910" and inserting "1,002,378"; and

Further amend said section, Page 9, Line 16, by deleting "42,973,363" and inserting "40,973,363"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 13.090, Line 7, by deleting "2,260,769" and inserting "2,160,769"; and

Further amend said section, Line 12, by deleting "474,886" and inserting "419,688"; and

Further amend said section, Line 17, by deleting "13,801,270" and inserting "12,176,473"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 13.095, Line 7, by deleting "1,960,909" and inserting "1,836,829"; and

Further amend said section, Page 10, Line 12, by deleting "716,657" and inserting "686,191"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 10, Section 13.100, Line 7, by deleting "10,967,212" and inserting "9,130,741"; and

Further amend said section, Line 12, by deleting "5,524,799" and inserting "5,314,142"; and

Further amend said section, Line 17, by deleting "556,014" and inserting "512,083"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 10, Section 13.105, Line 7, by deleting "358,000" and inserting "329,646"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 11, Section 13.110, Line 7, by deleting "37,605" and inserting "35,901"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 11, Section 13.115, Line 11, by deleting "2,007,893" and inserting "1,924,784;

Further amend said bill, Page 11, Section 13.120, Line 7, by deleting "892,353" and inserting "867,078";

Further amend said section, Line 12, by deleting "1,049,322" and inserting "1,017,857";

Further amend said bill, Page 12, Section 13.125, Line 7, by deleting "23,424" and inserting "21,807";

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 11, by deleting "227,815" and inserting "213,985";

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 13.130, Line 12, by deleting "489,616" and inserting "444,921";

Further amend said bill, Page 13, Section 13.140, Line 7, by deleting "2,445,416" and inserting "2,392,730";

Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 12, by deleting "299,777" and inserting "241,347"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 4** was adopted.

HB 13, as amended, was laid over.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was again taken up by Representative Icet.

Representative Icet offered House Amendment No. 21.

House Amendment No. 21

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 10, Page 33, Section 10.685, Line 9, by deleting "7,834,394" and inserting "8,391,269"; and

Further amend said bill, Page 34, Section 10.690, Line 22, by deleting "164,500,801" and inserting "172,438,881"; and

Further amend said section, Line 23, by deleting "294,742,082" and inserting "308,965,029"; and

Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals accordingly.

On motion of Representative Icet, **House Amendment No. 21** was adopted.

HCS HB 10, as amended, was laid over.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HB 1** was ordered perfected and printed.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 2, as amended, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 2, as amended, was ordered perfected and printed.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 3, as amended, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 3, as amended, was ordered perfected and printed.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 4, as amended, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 4, as amended, was ordered perfected and printed.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 5, as amended, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 5, as amended, was ordered perfected and printed.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 6, as amended, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 6, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 7, as amended, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 7, as amended, was ordered perfected and printed.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 8**, as amended, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 8, as amended, was ordered perfected and printed.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 9, as amended, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 9, as amended, was ordered perfected and printed.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 10, as amended, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 10, as amended**, was ordered perfected and printed.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 11, as amended, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 11**, as amended, was ordered perfected and printed.

On motion of Representative Icet, HCS HB 12, as amended, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HCS HB 12**, as amended, was ordered perfected and printed.

On motion of Representative Icet, **HB 13**, as amended, was ordered perfected and printed.

REFERRAL OF HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTIONS

The following House Joint Resolutions were referred to the Committee indicated:

- HJR 32 Special Standing Committee on Infrastructure and Transportation
- HJR 37 Special Standing Committee on Workforce Development and Workplace Safety

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Committee on Elementary and Secondary Education, Chairman Wallace reporting:

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Elementary and Secondary Education, to which was referred **HB 387**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Pass with House Committee Substitute**, and pursuant to Rule 25(32)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Elementary and Secondary Education, to which was referred **HB 542**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Pass with House Committee Substitute**, and pursuant to Rule 25(32)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

Committee on Judiciary, Chairman Stevenson reporting:

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred **HB 606**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Pass with House Committee Substitute**, and pursuant to Rule 25(32)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

Special Standing Committee on Professional Registration and Licensing, Chairman Wasson reporting:

Mr. Speaker: Your Special Standing Committee on Professional Registration and Licensing, to which was referred **SS SCS SB 1**, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it **Do Pass with House Committee Substitute**, and pursuant to Rule 25(32)(f) be referred to the Committee on Rules.

INTRODUCTION OF HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION

The following House Joint Resolution was read the first time and copies ordered printed:

HJR 39, introduced by Representatives Funderburk, Franz, Schad, Jones (89), Wells, Pollock, Parkinson, Silvey, Dieckhaus, Grill, Roorda, Colona, Oxford, Walton Gray, Schieffer, Allen, Gatschenberger, Englund, McGhee, Sander and Atkins, relating to term limitations.

INTRODUCTION OF HOUSE BILLS

The following House Bills were read the first time and copies ordered printed:

HB 1073, introduced by Representatives Riddle, Munzlinger and Pratt, relating to concealed carry endorsements.

- **HB 1074**, introduced by Representative Brandom, relating to income taxation.
- **HB 1075**, introduced by Representative Fisher (125), relating to unemployment compensation.
- **HB 1076**, introduced by Representative El-Amin, relating to community improvement districts.
- **HB 1077**, introduced by Representative Bringer, relating to security interests.
- **HB 1078**, introduced by Representatives Funderburk, Walsh, Jones (89), Fisher (125), Zerr, Allen and Wilson (130), relating to employer forms.
- **HB 1079**, introduced by Representatives Funderburk, Jones (89), Tilley, Zerr, Allen and Wilson (130), relating to the testing of controlled substances by the department of labor and industrial relations.
- **HB 1080**, introduced by Representatives Munzlinger and Loehner, relating to the sustainable agriculture and local foods initiative.

HB 1081, introduced by Representatives Funderburk, Zerr and Faith, relating to the taxing authority of certain cities.

HB 1082, introduced by Representatives Riddle and Jones (117), relating to a special license plate for Missouri Stream Team.

HB 1083, introduced by Representative Sander, relating to disclosure of Social Security numbers.

ADJOURNMENT

On motion of Representative Tilley, the House adjourned until 10:00 a.m., Thursday, March 26, 2009.

CORRECTION TO THE HOUSE JOURNAL

Correct House Journal, Fortieth Day, Monday, March 23, 2009, Page 619, Line 2, by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"The following members' presence was noted: Salva and Stream.".

COMMITTEE MEETINGS

AGRICULTURE POLICY

Thursday, March 26, 2009, 8:00 a.m. Hearing Room 6.

Presentation by Farm Credit.

Executive session will follow.

BUDGET

Thursday, March 26, 2009, 8:00 a.m. Hearing Room 3.

Executive session may follow.

Public hearings to be held on: HJR 7, HJR 17, HB 937

FISCAL REVIEW

Thursday, March 26, 2009, 8:30 a.m. House Chamber south gallery.

All bills referred to this committee.

Executive session may follow.

INSURANCE POLICY

Thursday, March 26, 2009, House Chamber north gallery upon afternoon adjournment.

Executive session.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE AND IMMIGRATION

Thursday, March 26, 2009, 8:00 a.m. Hearing Room 4.

Executive session may follow.

Public hearing to be held on: HB 390

JOB CREATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Tuesday, March 31, 2009, 5:00 p.m. Hearing Room 7.

Executive session may follow.

Public hearing to be held on: HB 1005

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Thursday, March 26, 2009, 8:00 a.m. Hearing Room 5.

Department of Health and Senior Services, Division of Regulation and

Licensure 19 CSR 30-20.096 - Nursing Services in Hospitals. CANCELLED

JUDICIARY

Thursday, March 26, 2009, South Gallery upon morning adjournment.

Executive session.

RETIREMENT

Thursday, March 26, 2009, 8:00 a.m. Hearing Room 2.

Executive session. CANCELLED

Public hearings to be held on: HB 478, HB 597

RULES - PURSUANT TO RULE 25(32)(f)

Thursday, March 26, 2009, Hearing Room 6 upon morning adjournment.

Possible Executive session.

Public hearings to be held on: HB 30, HCS HB 575, HCS HB 967

RURAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Tuesday, March 31, 2009, 8:00 a.m. Hearing Room 7.

Executive session.

SPECIAL STANDING COMMITTEE ON GENERAL LAWS

Thursday, March 26, 2009, 8:00 a.m. House Lounge.

Executive session may follow.

Public hearings to be held on: HB 779, HB 864, HJR 11, SCS SB 242

WAYS AND MEANS

Thursday, March 26, 2009, 9:00 a.m. Hearing Room 7.

Possible Executive session.

Public hearings to be held on: HB 965, HB 977

HOUSE CALENDAR

FORTY-THIRD DAY, THURSDAY, MARCH 26, 2009

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTIONS FOR SECOND READING

HJR 39

HOUSE BILLS FOR SECOND READING

HB 1073 through HB 1083

HOUSE BILLS FOR PERFECTION

- 1 HCS HB 205 Parson
- 2 HB 258 Jones (89)
- 3 HCS HB 522 Fisher (125)
- 4 HCS HBs 187 & 235 Flook
- 5 HCS HB 681 Smith (150)
- 6 HCS HB 95 Schaaf
- 7 HCS HB 381 Silvey
- 8 HCS HB 703 Jones (89)
- 9 HCS HB 497 Ervin
- 10 HCS HB 495 Parson
- 11 HCS HB 509 Stream
- 12 HCS HB 481 Jones (89)
- 13 HB 116 Hoskins (80)
- 14 HCS HB 299 Wilson (119)
- 15 HB 354 Schlottach
- 16 HCS HB 863 Dixon
- 17 HB 652 Pratt
- 18 HCS HB 250 Wilson (119)

HOUSE BILLS FOR PERFECTION - CONSENT

(3/18/09)

HB 751 - Schad

(3/25/09)

- 1 HB 238 Jones (89)
- 2 HB 255 Scharnhorst
- 3 HB 482 Jones (89)
- 4 HB 802 Tracy
- 5 HB 922 Smith (14)
- 6 HCS HBs 128 & 340 Cunningham

- 7 HCS HB 237 Jones (89)
- 8 HCS HB 272 Chappelle-Nadal
- 9 HCS HB 214 Deeken
- 10 HCS HB 397 Flook
- 11 HB 546 Smith (150)
- HB 709 Dusenberg
- 13 HCS HB 667 Jones (117)
- 14 HB 859 Dieckhaus
- 15 HCS HB 914 Cunningham
- 16 HB 928 Dieckhaus
- 17 HCS HB 177 Cox
- 18 HB 171 Cox
- 19 HB 919 Ruestman
- 20 HCS HB 304 Schad
- 21 HCS HB 306 Schad
- 22 HB 861 Day
- HB 593 Viebrock
- 24 HB 745 Loehner
- 25 HB 918 Kelly
- 26 HCS HB 273 Cox
- 27 HCS HB 485 Wright
- 28 HCS HB 685 Jones (117)
- 29 HCS HB 736 Pollock
- 30 HB 866 Wells
- 31 HB 867 Guest
- 32 HCS HB 909 Brandom
- 33 HB 659 Dusenberg
- 34 HCS HB 525 Grisamore
- 35 HB 826 Brown (149)
- 36 HB 807 Wilson (130)
- 37 HCS HB 844 Aull
- 38 HB 103 Wildberger
- 39 HCS HB 294 Chappelle-Nadal
- 40 HB 683 Schieffer
- 41 HB 698 Zimmerman
- 42 HB 842 Wood
- 43 HCS HB 89 Brown (50)
- 44 HB 747 Witte
- 45 HCS HBs 836 & 753 Curls
- 46 HCS HB 752 Schieffer
- 47 HCS HB 947 Leara
- 48 HCS HB 895 Sander

(3/26/09)

HCS HB 622 - Roorda

HOUSE BILLS FOR THIRD READING - APPROPRIATIONS

- 1 HB 1 Icet
- 2 HCS HB 2 Icet
- 3 HCS HB 3 Icet
- 4 HCS HB 4 Icet
- 5 HCS HB 5 Icet
- 6 HCS HB 6 Icet
- 7 HCS HB 7 Icet
- 8 HCS HB 8 Icet
- 9 HCS HB 9 Icet
- 10 HCS HB 10 Icet
- 11 HCS HB 11 Icet
- 12 HCS HB 12 Icet
- 13 HB 13 Icet

HOUSE BILLS FOR THIRD READING

- 1 HCS HB 427 Largent
- 2 HCS HB 661 Ruzicka
- 3 HB 248 Funderburk
- 4 HCS HB 540 Jones (89)
- 5 HCS HBs 320, 39 & 662, (Fiscal Review 3-24-09) Swinger
- 6 HCS HB 382, E.C. Cox

HOUSE BILLS FOR THIRD READING - CONSENT

- 1 HCS HB 281 Weter
- 2 HB 537 Dixon
- 3 HB 544 Smith (150)
- 4 HB 811 Wasson
- 5 HB 812 Wasson
- 6 HCS HB 358 Day
- 7 HB 278 Meiners
- 8 HB 644 Wilson (130)
- 9 HB 326 Sutherland
- 10 HCS HB 265 Franz
- 11 HB 253 Davis
- HB 282 Stevenson
- 13 HB 373 Wallace
- 14 HB 210 Deeken
- 15 HCS HBs 234 & 493 Wood
- 16 HB 283 Wood

- 17 HCS HB 231, E.C. Yates
- 18 HB 132 Fallert
- 19 HB 257 Schieffer

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

HCR 9, (2-23-09, Page 370) - Nance